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Date: 9/4/2008 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 10:21 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 2 Case: 2007-01435-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
T. Andrew Lingle, et alvs.Ryan Albert

Civil Other-COUNT
Date

Judge

User: LMILLER

9/4/2007 _ New Case Filed.

iling: Civit Complaint Paid by: Naddeo, James A. (attornéy for Lingle, T.
Andrew) Receipt number: 1920531 Dated: 09/04/2007 Amount: $85.00

heck) 2CC Atty.

10/8/2007 Filing: Praecipe to Reinstate Complaint Paid by: Naddeo, James A.
(attorney for Lingle, T. Andrew) Receipt number: 1920974 Dated:
10/08/2007 Amount: $7.00 (Check) Filed by s/ James A. Naddeo, Esquire.

- 1 Complaint Reinstated to sheriff
10/29/2007 ‘/)<ﬁ/%aecipe For Entry of Appearance, filed on behalf of Defendant, enter
zpearance of John R. Ryan, Esquire. 3CC Atty. Ryan
P

10/31/2007 raecipe For Entry of Appearance, filed on behalf of the Defendant, enter

pearance of Darryl R. Wishard. 1CC to Atty.
11/6/2007 Answer and New Matter filed. By s/ John R. Ryan, Esquire. 3CC Atty. Ryan

11/8/2007 \)(Certificate of Service, filed. Served a certified copy of Answer and New Matt
filed on behalf of Ryan Albert, defendant in the above captioned matter, on
James A. Naddeo Esg. by first class mail on the 7th day of November 2007,
filed by s/ John R. Ryan Esq. NO CC.

11/27/2007 / Reply to New Matter, filed by s/ James A. Naddeo, Esquire. 1CC Atty.
ddeo

1/3/2008 / Stipulation, this 3rd day of Jan. 2008, upon stipulation of Ryan Albert and hit
counsel John R. Ryan, it is agreed that John R. Ryan is permitted to
withdraw as counsel for Ryan Albert, Defendant. Filed by s/ John R. Ryan,

squire 4CC to Atty.
/ Praecipe For Withdrawal of Appearance, on behalf of Ryan Albert withdraw
ppearance of John R. Ryan, Esquire. Filed by s/ John R. Ryan, Esquire. -

4CC to Atty.
1/28/2008 ‘)<(S:heriff Return, January 25, 2008 After diligent search | returned the within
omplaint "NOT FOUND" as to Ryan Albert. So Answers, Chester A.
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

1st service)

\){}heriff Return, October 19, 2007 at 11:39 am Served the within Complaint o
Ryan Albert by handing to Ryan Albert. So Answers, Chester A. Hawkins,
Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm
Shff Hawkins costs pd by Naddeo Esq. $25.41

nd service)

2/13/2008 / Praecipe for Entry of Appearance/Praecipe for Withdrawal of Appearance,
iled on behalf of Ryan Albert, Defendant, enter appearance of Bret J.
Southard, Esquire, and withdraw appearance of Darryl R. Wishard, Esquire.
Filed by s/ Darryl R. wishard, Esquire. 1CC Atty. Wishard

3/12/2008 / Certificate of Service, filed. That a true and correct copy -of Plaintiff's Answel
Interrogatories was served on the 12th day of March 2008 by first class
mail to John R. Ryan Esq., filed by s/ James A. Naddeo Esq. NO CC.

3/14/2008 / Certificate of Service, filed. That a true and correct copy of Plaintiff's Answer
Interrogaories was served on the 13th day of March 2008 by first class
mail to Darryl R. Wishard Esq., filed by s/ James A. Naddeo Esq. NO CC.

5/6/2008 \/ Certificate of Service, filed. That a true and correct copy of the Notice of
taking Deposition was served on the 6th day of May 2008 by first class mail
to Bret Southard Esq., and Maryann Cornelius, filed by s/ James A. Naddeo
Esq. 2CC Atty Naddeo.

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge
No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge



Date: 9/4/2008 Clearfield CountJ Court of Common Pleas : User: LMILLER
Time: 10:10 AM ROA Report
Page 1 0of 2 Case: 2007-01045-CD

Current Judge: Rredric Joseph Ammerman
Christopher James Stott vs. Dawn Rene Stott

'Divorce
Date Judge

71212007 New Case Filed. No Judge

Filing: Divorce Complaint A§ditional Counts Paid by: Heltzel, Lea Ann No Judge
(attorney for Stott, Christophay James) Receipt number: 1919616 Dated:
07/02/2007 Amount: $10.00 (§heck) |

Filing: Complaint of Divorce Paid by: Heltzel Lea Ann (attorney for Stott,  No Judge
Christopher James) Receipt number: 1919616 Dated: 07/02/2007 Amount
$95.00 (Check) 3CC Atty Heltzel.

7/11/2007 Certificate of Service, filed. That a trie and correct copy of the Divorce Mo Judge
Complaint filed on behalf of Christophg 1 James Stott was forwarded on J
3, 2007 to Ms. Dawn Rene Stott, filed by s/ Lea Ann Heltzel Esq. 1CC £

Heltzel. [
8/8/2007 Answer to Complaint in Divorce, New Matt r And Counterclaim, fifed by s/  No Judge
Toni M. Cherry, Esquire. 2CC to Atty
9/26/2007 Order, this 26th day of Sept., 2007, the‘parties aving reachtd an John K. Reilly Jr.

agreement, and having stipulated that the sameee redugéd to writing and
entered as an Order, it is Ordered: See original. By The Court, /s/ John K.
Reilly Jr., Judge; 4CC to Atty. Cherry For Service

1/17/2008 Praecipe to Transmit Record, filed by s/Lea Ann HEltzs], Esq. One CC No Judge
Attorney Heltzel |
Affidavit of Consent, s/Christopher J. Stott No Judge

Waiver of Notice of Intention, s/Chrlstophe J. Stott
Affidavit of Consent, si/Dawn R. Stott |

Waiver of Notice of Intention, s/Dawn B/ Stott
One CC Attorney Heltzel

I :
Divorce Decree/Dated: January 17 008 BY THE COURT: /s/PaW\ E. No Judge
Cherry, Judge One CC Decree tq Attorneys Heltzel and T. Cherry
January 31, 2008, Vital Statisticy/information reported to New Castle, RA.

1/18/2008 Order and Stipulation for Bifurgation, AND NOW, this 17th day of Janualy, No Judge
2008, Ordered (See Original for detalls) BY THE COURT: /s/Paul E. Ch r
Judge
Consented To: s/Christopjfer J. Stott s/Lea Ann Heltzel, Esq. s/Dawn Rene
Stott s/Toni M. Cherry, B5q. l
Three CC Attorney Heltzel

5/5/2008 Praecipe For Appointghent of a Master, filed by s/ Lea Ann Heltzel, Esquire. No Jidge
3CC Atty. Heltzel '
5/6/2008 Certificate of Servige, filed. That a true and correct copy of the Praecipe for Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Appointment of aMaster filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Christopher James Stott
forwarded on theléth day of May 2008, by certified mail to Toni M. Cherry
Esq., filed by s/ Lea Ann Heltzel Esq. 2CC Atty Heltzel.




Date: 9/4/2008 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 10:21 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 2 Case: 2007-01435-CD
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
T. Andrew Lingle, et alvs.Ryan Albert

Civil Other-COUNT
Date Y Judge

6/20/2008 / Certificate of Service, filed. That a true and correct copy of Request for No Judge
Production of Documents was served on the 20th day of June 2008 via first
class mail to Bret Southard Esq., filed by s/ James A. Naddeo Esq. 1CC
Afty Naddeo.

8/11/2008 / Motion for Summary Judgment, filed by s/James A. Naddeo, Esq. One CC No Judge
ttorney Naddeo

8/14/2008 / rder, this 13th day of August, 2008, upon consideration of the Plaintiffs  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
otion for Summary Judgment, it is Ordered that this case will be heard
before the Court on the 12th day of Sept., 2008, at 2:45 p.m. courtroom 1.
1/2 hour has been allotted. By The Counr, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres.

/ dge. 1CC Atty. Naddeo

8/15/2008 ertificate of Service, filed. That a certified copy of Motion for Summary Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Judgment including Order scheduling hearing on the matter was served on
the 15th day of August 2008 by first class mail to Bret Southard Esq., filed

by s/ James A. Naddeo Esg. No CC.
8/27/2008 / nswer and New Matter to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment, filed by Fredric Joseph Ammerman
tty. Southard 1 Cert. to Atty.

-‘ﬁ;, v - Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment, filed by Atty. Southard 1 Cert. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
L~ to Atty.

8/29/2008 otion to Strike Answer and New Matter to Plaintiff's Motion for Summary * Fredric Joseph Ammerman
udgment filed by Defendant, filed by s/ James A. Naddeo Esq. 1CC Atty

Naddeo.
Q-a4-0% PIgs Respomse o dobhs MOYM for
‘ Sum mary a2 5

-25%-0% ocder, dakd 9-3Y-0¢



|
Date: 9/4/2008 - Clearfield County' Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 10:10 AM ROA Report

Page 2 of 2 " Case: 2007-01045-CD

i
Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Christopher James Stott vs. Dawn Rene Stott

I
|
l
|
l

Divorce
Date v © Judge _
5/6/2008 Order, this 6th day of May, 2008 it is Ordered: Fredric Joseph Amme an
Pre-Trial Conferengce shall be held on the 25th day of July, 2008 at 9:00 a.m

in chambers.. i
Daniel A. Payne, Esquire, is appointed as Master in Divorce. Master's

no later than July 24, 20Q8. I
(see original for further détails). 1
By The Count, /s/ Fredric J\Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Aglys; Heltzel, T
cherry; 1CC D. Payne, Judde Cherry (W|thout memo)

7/23/2008 Inventory, Appraisal And Budget, filed by s/ Lea Ann Helzel, Esquire. nQ  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
cc
i
Pre-Trial Statement, filed by s/ Uga Ann Heltzel, esquire. No CC . Fredric Joseph Ammerman
7/24/2008 Defendant's Income & Expense Statement, filed by s/Toni M. Cherry, Esq. Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Three CC Attorney T. Cherry

inventory of Dawn Rene Stott filed\ s/Da
Cherry

Defendant's Pre-Trial Statement, file
Attorney T. Cherry

8/11/2008 Filing: Divorce Master Fee Paid by: C erry, Toni M. (attorney for Stott, Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Dawn Rene) Receipt number: 1925343\ Dated: 8/11/2008 Amount: $300.0
(Check) i

Filing: Divorce Master Fee P
Receipt number: 1925367

Rene Stott Four CC Attorney 1 Fredric Joseph Ammerman

f y s/Toni M. Cherry, Esq. Three CC Fredric Joseph Ammerman

id by: Stott\ Christopher James (plaintiff) Fredric Joseph Ammerman
ted: 8/11/2068 Amount: $300.00 (Check)




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor
of the Estate of Thomas A.

Lingle,

Plaintiff,

v.

Ryan Albert, an individual,
Defendant.

Dated: September 4,

% Document
Reinstat

tor servic

g:JLZQLjoS / Attorney

2007

Deputy Prothonotary
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No. 07 - /435~ cp

Type of Pleading:

COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of:
Pilaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820
&

Trudy G. Lumadue, Esg.

Pa T1.D. 202049

N&DDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Cilearfield, PA 16830
{(8Ld437 765-1601

R,

William A. Sha

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor *
of the Estate of Thomas A. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *
*
V. * No. €7 - - CD
*
Ryan Albert, an individual, *
Defendant. *
NOTICE
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend

against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Cemplaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections
to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property
or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP. ‘

Court Administrator
Cleariield County Courthouse
Market and Second Streets
Clearfield, FA 16830

(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor *
of the Estate of Thomas A. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *

*

v. * No. 07 - - CD

*

Ryan Albert, an individual, *
Defendant. *

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, Executor of the
Estate of Thomas A. Lingle, and by his attorney, James A.
Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the following:

l. That the Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, is an individual
residing at 1824 Gildenborough Court, Mindlothian, Virginia
23113, Plaintiff is the Executrix of the Estate of Thomas A.
Lingle, deceased, having been appointed by the Register of Wills
of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. A true and correct copy of
Certificate of Grant of Letters Testamentary is attached hereto
as Exhibit “A.”

2. That the Defendant, Ryan Albert, is an adult individual
whose last known address is 1102 Lynnwood Court, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania 16830.

3. That Defendant did allow and permit oil *o spill and
leak from an o0il tank located at his residence at 1102 Lynnwood

Court, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.



4, That said oil leaked into the undergrourd land and said
0il 1is considered an environmental hazard when nof properly
contained.

5. That the spill of oil described in paragraph three
occurred upon proéerty owned by Plaintiff located at 1102
Lynnwood Court, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

6. That Defendant rented said proverty as identified in
paragraph three above and did place upon said property rented an
oil tank which Defendant utilized to service his residence with
heat.

- 7. Defendant was negligent in failing to maintain ﬁis oil
tank in a manner that would prevent oil from leaking onto the
land and soil underneath the tank.

8. That Plaintiff beingl owner of said property was
notified by the Department of Environmental Protection that the-:
leakage of oil occurred at and on prcpertvy owned by Plaintiff
and said leakage 1is considered envircnmentally ﬁnsafe and
hazardous. Furthermore that Piaintiff was required to remedy
said oil leakage immediately.

9. That Plaintiff was required tc pay for the remediation
of the oil which spilt into the underground soi: and water at
said property and that the Department of Environmental
Protection elected not to cite or prosecite defendant under the

laws of the Commcnwealth of Pennsylvania in lieuw of Defendant



remediating said oil spill. A true and correct copy of said
proof of permission by the Department of Environmental
Protection to remediate the spill is attached hereto as Exhibit
wR.

10. That Defendant ‘enlisted the services of Chambers
Environmental Gfoup, Inc. which did remediate and remove said
oil as had leaked and spilt intc the land and water per the
Department of Environmental Protection requirements. A true and
correct copy of Job: Invoices of Chambers Environmental Group,
Inc. and proof of payment thereof are attached collectively
hereto as Exhibit “C.”

11. That the cost of the remediation service as enlisted
from Chambers Envirénmental Greup, Inc. and as required by the
Department of -Environmental Protection was in the amount of
$10,928.59 (Invoice 152601 in the amount of $10,645.60 plus’
Invoice 152601 in the amount cof $282.99). Exhigit z.

12. That Plaintiff was further required to submit a Final
Report to the Department c¢f Environmental Protection which
included a fee of $250.00 payable to the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania. True and correct copzes of Final Report
requirement and payment are attached ccllectively hereto as

Exhibit “D.”



13. Defendant, Ryan Albert, is liable over to Pleintiff
for contribution with respect to all costs Plaintiff incurred to
remediate the oil spill caused by Defendant.

COUNT I - INDEMNITY

14. Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs one
through thirteen in their entirety.

15. Defendant is the owner of the 9il tank and was the
sole individual in dominion and control of said o©il tank when
the spill and leakage occurred on Plaintiff’s prop=zrty.

16. The aforementioned release of hazardous chemicals and
“environmentally unsafe substances onto the underlying soil and

1
water was solely caused by the defective and unreasonably
dangercus condition of said oil tank which was a result of
Defendant’s failure to properiy maintain thé oil tank and was in
no way a result of the actions or inactions of Plaintiff.

17. Plaintiff had no ability, power, dominicn or control
over the instant oil tank which has beer described as causing
0il to leak into the underlying soil and water at Plaintiff’s
property.

18. By virtue of the foregoing, Defendant is liable to
indemnify Plaintiff for the entire amount c¢f all payments which
Plaintiff was required to pay to remedy the oil spill and comply
with the Department of Envircnmental Protection regulations and

requirements.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, Executor of the
Estate of Thomas A. Lingle, demands judgment against Defendant,
Ryan Albert, for $11,178.59 and costs along with such other and

further relief as the Court deems -iust and proper.

NADDEQA~& LEWIS, LI;.C
(4 1
By Wd%ﬁ@%
Jafhes A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATTION

I, T. Andrew Lingle, verify that I am Executor of the
Estate of Thomas A. Lingle and that I am authorized to execute
this verification and further that the statements made in the
foregoing Complaint are true and correct upon my personal
knowledge or information and belief.. I understand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.

Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

By: 7. M 4\/7//

T. Andrew Lingle, Plaintiff
Executor of Estate of Thomas A. Lingle

Dated: 43’,/&?/0 7




REGISTER OF WILLS
Certificate of Grant of Letters Testamentary

No. 1706-0604
ESTATE OF THOMAS A. LINGLE
Late of CLEARFIELD,
CLEARFIELD County, PA,

Deceased

Social Security No:  200-26-3342

WHEREAS, on the 1st day of November, 2006 instrument dated June 11,2004 -
was admitted to probate as the last will of THOMAS A. LINGLE late of CLEARFIELD,
CLEARFIELD County, PA, who died on the 29th day of October, 2006 and

WHEREAS, a true copy of the will as probated is annexed hereto.

THEREFORE, I; Karen L. Starck, Register of Wills in and for the County of
Clearfield, in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvanié, hereby certify that I have this day
granted Letters Testamentary to T. ANDREW LINGLE who has duly qualified as
Executor and has agreed to administer the estate according to law, all of which fully

appears of record in my Office at Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ] have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal
of my office the 1st day of November, 2006.

T LAt o o g Tt S AV Tt R LA AL A

Register of Wills

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
FIRST MONDAY iN JANLIARY 2008

&t A '”




(204) 373 & T

‘Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection

208 West Third Street, Suite 201
Williamsport, PA 17701-6448
October §, 2006

_ Northcentral Regional Office ‘ Fax 570-327-3420

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 7004 2890 0001 4756 3448

" Mr. Andrew Lingle
1452 Martin Street Extension
Clearfield, PA 16830

" Temporary Discharge Authorization
Lynwood Mobile Home Park, 1102 Lynwood Drive
Lawrence Township, Clearfield County

Dear Mr. Lingle:

This correspondence regards a request made by Chambers Environmenal Group,
Inc., on your behalf for a temporary discharge authorization at the above-referenced
famhty This request results from the need to treat and discharge groundwater during &
No. 2 fuel oil spill cleanup from and aboveground storage tank (AST). This water may be
contaminated w1th No. 2 fuel 011 constituents.

The request mdxcates that the excavation project may last up to two days. The
water will be pumped into a settling tank to remove sediment and free product, then
through a 500-pound granular activated cerbon unit prior to being dischargec:toan -
unnamed tributary to the West Branch Susquehanna River. Please note that under this
scenario the discharge must comply with the surface water criteria and the limitations
specified below as opposed to the Statewide Health Standards of Chapter 259 of the
Administration of Land Recycling Program .

The authorization to d:scharge the treated water is approved with the following
conditions:

1. Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements:

a’"‘Wﬂ‘
Grab
Total of Benzene, 10 Grab
Ethylbenzene, Toluene,
and total Xylenes
R AR AT T
O
An Equal Opportunity Employer www.dep.state.pa.us Printed on Racycled Paper QK%
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Naphthalene 10 Grab
Cumene 5 Grab
MTBE 5 Grab
Fluorene . 1000 Grab
Phenanthrene 1.9 Grab
_Total Suspended Solids | 30,000 . Grab
Oil and Grease -15,000 Grab : ,
pH ~ between Grab -
6.0 and 9.0
standard
units

2. Effluent samples for the above-listed parameters shall be taken upon
startup arid at the end of the discharge to verify that breakthrough of
the carbon treatment has not taken place. All sampling shall be done
in accordance with DEP Technical Document — Closure
Requirements for Underground Storage Tank Systems, Effective
April 1, 1998, o

3. No erosion of the ground surfaée, banks .pr streambed shall be
induced by this discharge; appropriate erosion and sedimentation
controls shall be installed as necessary.

4,  All results of monitoring and analyses must be submitted by

November 28, 2006, and sent to Mr, Scott Sabocheck at:

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
Environmental Cleanup Program

208 West Third Street - Suite 101

Williamsport, PA 17701-6448

5. This temporary discharge authorization shall expire upon completion
of the above-referenced activity.

This letter does not waive, either expressly or by implication, the power or authority
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to prosecute for any and all violations of law
arising prior to or after the issuance of this approval or the conditions upon which the
approval is based. This letter shall not be construed so as to waive or impair any rights of
the Department of Environmental Protection, heretofore or hereafter existing.

SON/ZNNT A YRGE RGIRN ANNZ/8N/TT [17ec9/ 18 SWAISAS 401440 OHOI¥g:wo4




Should you have any other questions, please contact either Scott Sabocheck, at 570-
- 321-6520, or myself at 570-327-3377.

Sincerely,

Ted B. Loy, P.G. T~
Professional GeolOgjst Manager
Environmental Clegnup

cc: Chamber Environmental Group Inc.
Lawrence Township
Scott Sabocheck
File

eNN/eM* A BRGE RGZRN ANN7Z/P0/TL 11yES3/ P18 SHALSAS 301440 OHOLYG:wo44
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- Invoice Datey .- .

i ..”..Ifiééiféﬁa:‘eo'o_e"1.~,-

629, East. Rollmg Rudge Drive",
.-.:.'Bellefonte PA16823 . ] ' L

: i'Remedlatlon Sonl Hemoval s
'_.‘Job NamelLocaﬂon L SEIT RN H
;1102 Willow Drlve, Clearﬂeld PA TP
}",_W,éd,c‘:ordéred Byl !
'Andrew ngle Esq

(814) 355-2241

IR

R IR
O B

' Gold Ta: ANDREWLINGLE ESG,
SoldTo:" “gary FOREST HILL AVENUE

R .";sul‘rszm b F?aymentTertns L R
£ b U RICHMOND, VA' 2405 Net30 Days” TR
Quantity Description it Pri Extension
et MATERIALS: - e ' IR
535.00 Utuny Mileage L 1 . ] ocasof| 240.75
4.00 Selvice _Vehlcle : . : 53.000 212.00
2.00 | Calgo Traler - X ' 26.000 52.00
1.00 | Electic Generator : L . 53.000 53.00
2.00 | PID Meter ' ; 68.000 136.00
200 | pHIORP/Temp. Meter : 32,000 64.00
+2.00 | Bob-oatwiLoader S ~ .1 210000] - 420:00
200 | 500 b, GAC Vessel ; , 37.000 74,00
2.00 500’ gaj StorageTank P 32 OOQ /84,00
1.00 Peristaltic Pump R : : 32,000 .32,00
1.00 DrUm l-lead vae = : : | 26.000 26.00
52,00 DlSposable ‘Gloves : . i, 0260 13.52
50.00 | 1° Black Poly Tibing ’ X ¢ 108201 - - 1600 -
8.00 Slﬁoone Tublng ) ' . ’ ' _ © 2,590 ) 15.54
400 | Geodfiter o , | 15,840 63.36
18.00 | SpiiPad A ' P 0.200 5.22
400 | 55|galDrum ; ' . 30.250 121.00
9.00 | 55ilb Bag of Carben ' : , 57.013 513.12
1.00 Tyvek Sun ‘ : . 10.120 10.12
1.00 Véolla ES Solld Waste of PA - ! 1,191,520 1,191.52
1.00 Chém-Trade : | 227.430 22743
1.00 lhway Laboratories - 11 618.000 1,618.00
1.00 | Swisher Concrete Products : ' ' { 717.080 717.09
1.00 Réed Broihers Equip. Rental ; ‘ | 504, 350 504.35
1.00 qupnes -Lowé's _ § | az3gz0 423,82
fi65 | Shipd r" RS L ! ‘ 7 650 T 95
Ren) "1 "" AR I B :
. ,.{_ e : o S
A E-}g,;,;\‘ - : '| W ERRAS
PERER a l
Accounts not paid within tenns‘am‘subject to & 1.5% monthly finance cherge. IEACIRVIIL RN [Vl Continued
CHAMBERS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, ING, APPRECIATES THE FACT THAT YOU Payment Received
HAVE ENTRUSTED OUR COMPANY TO PERFORM THESE DEUCATE SERVICES. IOSTAR Continued

LR ERR L T + R

- Eyl lb\ A |

[
LIn s RRCNA7IT7HNO ‘AN VUL CINT JIN BYT W3 QN°*HN NAW-/ANT7_17 _00Y




- f 629'Eaist Rolling Ridge:Diy
' -Bellefonte, PA16823

Sl (814) 355 2241

Quantity

1.00
63.00
4.00

0.50
3.00
5.50
28.00
31.00
0.25
1.00

T ANDREWLINGLE ESG.

- SoldTa. " ooy, FOREST HILL AVENUE
LS SUITE 20
PR -RICHMOND VA 20285

’ Per Dlem

Description

Black coples (8 1/2x11)
Clolor oopies (8 1/2x11)

Gi@g Myers

- Jde Miller

LABOR

M'atthew Whitman

Ke!th Skow
Mark Burgln

Shirley Scheidel!
DEPOSIT RECEIVED 12/ a/08

!
]
]
I
|
|
!

i
|
1
i
I

A ———— e a— =

fJob NamelLooation St v
102 Wlllow Drlve, Clearfleld PA

oowle
v, e

fWork Ordered By '
. Andrew Lingle, Esq

_fPaymentTerms, L
" Net30 Days ¢

Unit Price Extension

|
{
1
i
i
|
|
|

" 29,810 T 29.81
0.050 3.18
0.400 1.60
100.000 50.00
83.000 249.00

{ 61.000 335.50

,  58.000 1,624.00
49,000 1,519.00
47.000 11.78

2,500.0081% . -2,80000.%

i

Accounts not paid within terms are sub]ect to a 1.5% monthly finance charge

CHAMBERS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC. APPRECIATES THE FACT THAT YOU
HAVE ENTRUSTED OUR OOMPANY TO PERFORM THESE DELICATE SERVICES.

[ 1 T

RECN717HN0 AN YUY

Total Invoice Amount 8,145.60

Payment Received

TOTAL [EECAUS sl
i
WI NTHA NAW_INA7_/7_BNVY

CUNTIIN MYT
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. ' . ' - ) : ]
e Job Invoice |} T

: R . Involce Number: ! Invoice Date:

CHAMBERS ENVIRQNMENTAL GROUP, INC. A !
\ » ik , , ) 152602 . Apr 4, 2007
629 East Rolling Ridge Drive - : o ;
Bellefonte, PA 16823 S . Job Type: !
. : Remediation - Soll Removal
(814) 355-2241 : , Job Name/Location:
' ' " 1102 Willow. Drive, Clea;rfield, PA

. Work Ordered By:
. ANDREW LINGLE, ESQ. _ . Andrew Lingle, Esq.. |
SoldTo: ooy FOREST HILLAVENUE . -« .. . —_—
o SUITE 201 s e Payment Terms: ]
RICHMOND, VA 23235 Net 30 Days |

-'Q‘uantity o R . . Description . ,:Extensi{)’r’i}

; MATERIAL Semens -

1.00 | The Progress - Final Rpt. ~ ' 33110 83.11

1.00 | Biack coples (8 1/2xt1) .+ 0.050 10.06

200 | Colorcopies (8 1/2x11) ' 0.400 0.80

100 | Postage - © 1 5.080 © 5.08
e . o e . |

4.00 Matthew Whitman . + 61,000 _ 244.00

Total Invoice Amount 282.99
' Payment Received
... TOTAL

CHAMBERS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. APPRECIATES THE FAGT THAT YOU.
HAVE ENTRUSTED OUR COMPANY TO PERFORM THESE DELICATE SERVICES.
ACCOUNTS NOT PAID WITHIN TERMS ARE SUBJECT TO A 1.5% MONTHLY FINANCE
CHARGE. o

282.99

70N0 1 ' BhR071748N0 "MT VHJ CTINTIIN MYT  WI CNIHN Mmm-lﬂﬂ?-ﬂ-hnu
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: Law Qffices of
D T. Andrew Lingle, P. C.
i Stony Point I Building

9211 Forest Hill Avenue, Suite 201

, Richmond, Virginia 23235 -

¢ i email: andy@tandrewlingle.com

Teléphon{e (804) 560-0961 : Facsimile (83;34) 272-6944
! February 9, 2007

Mr. Matthew Whitman

Chambeérs Environmental Group, Inc.
* 629 Rolling Ridge Drive

Bellefonte, Pennsylvania 16823

E: 'RZémédia.tionhat 1102 Willow Drive, Clearfield, PA
Mr. Whitmari: | -

Enclosed is & check in the amount of $250.00 payable to the
Commohwealth of Pennsylvania for thé final report, as explained in the attached

e-mail you sent me in December. Please complete the remaining work so that
we can closeé this matter. : i

| f«am also interested in having you give me a quote for re-pipiné the stream

in two locations. - Please call me at your earliest convenience to discuss this.
Thank you for your assistance. - :

l | Sincerely, -
E Tatl 2 A

" T. Andrew Lingle

TAL/st |

Enclosure
i
: : f
H ! ¢
. !
|
: :
; .
N . [ W «
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1
H

Andrew. !;i,pgl;e

From: Matt Whit:man [mwhitman@chambereenvironmental.com]
Sent: Monday, December 18, 2006 2:09 PM

i
To: andy@tandrewiingle.com
: . .
. | -
Mr. Lingle- é ' :
This is the email I received from the PADEP {S5cott Sabocheck) today.: I put the
items in bold ‘that have been finished and:submitted in the report. - As I mentioned,
items 1 and 2 would only take me a couple.of hours to £inish and that would appeer
to be the only work that I would need to gomplete. If you so choose jthis option,
we can submit ,a check and bill you for 'it. Please let me know L£ yo¢ have any
questions ané)or if you wapt to move forward. Thanks.

i

|
|
|
;
!
i

Matt, §
P : - ' |
The 4 items listed below are the Act 2 reporting reguirements for a 90-day
cleanup. The report that was received by the Departmwent on 12/12/06 will serve as
the Final Repgrt., If I can be of any assistance or if you have any ?uestions
concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call me at 570-321+6520.

Thanks! Scott S..
| . .
1.) https://&ww.dep.state.pa.us/wm apps/NIR/NIR Submission/default.htm = Notice

of Intent to Remediate (NIR) , !

2.) https://&ww.dep.state.pa.us/wm apps/finalreportsummarv/1andrécyéling1
Final Report Summary ‘ :

!
3.) Fipal Report: I

i 0
An Act 2 Final report that should include the four items 1iste? below.
; ' :
! . .
: A, TLaboratory results for all samples c:liected.
1 ! ’ N
' : : !
i b. A map of tha release location that inc udes all -
sample locatidéns and a scale. The map, or maps, must be of sufficient detail that

the site can be easily located in the future. Latitude and longitude| should be
provided. ; - :
: X - |
! c. A narrative of the incident and the rem%diation
|

1 I
neasures conducted.

! . . .
d| Disposal %eceipts for all contaminated material taken off-site

1

! l
4.) A check for $250 payable to the Comm. of PA.

I N .
"~ The forms foricompleting the NIR, Final Report Summary, and oxamples| of the public
notice language are available on the Department's website at
http://www.depweb.state.ga.us/landrecwasté/cwp/view.aspi
a=124350=¢65391alandrecwasteNav

i

Scott M. Saboéheck ;‘

1/10/2007

!

|

: . | :

Tn LRONTI7H00 AN VW OTATIIA MW WI ONThN NAW_/NN7_17_DAY
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Env:i.J:onmentali Cleanup Rrogram

NCRO/DEP/W::Lt‘ll;amsport
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor
of the Estate of Thomas A.
Lingle,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 07 - 1435 - CD

Ryan Albert, an individual,
\Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE TO REINSTATE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lamadue, Esq.
Pa I.D. 202049

NADDEO & L=WIS, LLC.
207 E. Mar<et Street
P.0O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

L S . S S T N S A A S T S S S R I A SR R R S

'Cbﬁpl at
F€2‘ ﬂvnsv*a?g%i) .

’

W
William ei ?‘:‘?ﬁ Couﬂs -7\-00

Prothonota?y (gé



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

T. Andrew Lingle, Execzutor
of the Estate of Thomas A.
Lingle,

Plaintiff,

V. No. 07 - >435 - CD

Ryan Albert, an indiv-dual,
Defendant.

b A R T R . S

2RAECTIPE TO REINSTATE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

Please reinstate the Complaint filed in the above-

captioned case.

Lany (J ' i,

gpés 2. Naddeo. quire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CQUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor

of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE,
Plaintiff

VS.

RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant

No. 07 -1435 -

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF
APPEARANCE

Filed on Behalf of:

Defendant

Counsel of Record for

This Party:

JOHN R. RYAN, ESQUIRE
Pa. 1.D. #38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 North Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-8972

Protronotary/Clerk of Courts

CD.

T2%@LMM’W\

William A. Shaw




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE, :
: Plaintiff : No. 07 - 1435-C.D.

VS.

RYAN ALBERT, ar: individual,
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of RYAN ALBERT, Defendant in the above-
captioned matter.

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

John R. Ryan, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE, :
Plaintiff : No. 07 -1435-C.D.
VSs.
RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant
ANSWER AND NEW MATTER
Filed on behalf of:
Defendznt

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

Fl LE%{s% fon
06 @
e Gsetcons




IN THE CCURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE, :

Plaintiff : No. 07 -1435-C.D.

VS.

RYAN ALBERT, an individual,

Defendant

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this New Matter and
notice are served, by entering a written appearance perscnally or by attorney and filing in
writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are
wamed that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be
entered agairst you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the New
Matter or for any other claim or relief requested by the Defendant. You may lose money or
property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator's Office
Clearfield County Courthouse
Market & Second Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE, :

Plaintiff : No. 07 - 1435 - C.D.

VS.

RYAN ALBERT, an individual,

Defendant

ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

NOW COMES, Ryan Albert, Defendant above named, and by his Attorneys, Belin,
Kubista & Ryan, files his Answer. to the Complaint of the Plaintiff as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that oil was drained from a
storage tank at the residence of the Defendant. Denied in that Defendant did not “allow and
permit” the oil to leak or spill from said tank. On the contrary, said oil was drained from the
tank located at the residence of the Defendant by an act of deliberate vandalism, said act having
been committed by a party or pérties unknown to Defendant.

4, Admitted.

5. Admitted in that the incident complained of did occur on property owned by the
Plaintiff as alleged. Denied in that the oil was drained from the tank located at the residence of
the Defendant by an act of deliberate vandalism committed by a party or parties unknown to
Defendant.

6. Admitted.




7. Defendant specifically denies any negligence in failing to maintain the said oil
storage tank, for the reason set forth at Paragraphs 3 and 5 herein above.

8. Defendant is without specific knowledge as to any communication between the
Plaintiff and the Department of Environmental Resources and is without specific knowledge as
to any requirements placed upon the Plaintiff by the said Department as to remediation,
therefore the allegations of Paragraph 8 are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the
time of trial.

9. Defendant is without specific knowledge as to any requirements placed upon the
Plaintiff by the Department of Environmental Resources, therefore the allegations of Paragraph
9 are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

10.  Defendant is without specific knowledge as to the averments of Paragraph 10,
therefore the said averments are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

11.  Defendant is without specific knowledge as to the averments of Paragraph 11,
therefore the said averments are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

12.  Defendant is without specific knowledge as to the averments of Paragraph 12,
therefore the said averments are denied and strict proof thereof is demanded at the time of trial.

13.  The averments of Paragraph 13 represent a conclusion of law to which no
response is required. To the extent that the averments of Paragraph 13 represent averments of

fact, the same are denied for the reason set forth at Paragraphs 3 and 5 herein above.

COUNT I — INDEMNITY

14.  Paragraphs 1 through and including Paragraph 13 of Defendant’s Answer are

incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at length.




15.  Admitted insofar as the Defendant is the owner of the oil tank. Denied insofar
as the said tank did not leak, and on the contrary the contents of the tank were deliberately
drained by a person or persons unknown to the Defendant.

16.  Denied for the reasons set forth herein above.

17.  Denied in that the said tank did not leak. On the contrary, the contents of the
said tank were deliberately drained by a person or persons unknown to the Defendant. In all
respects, the Defendant had maintained the said tank in a safe and reasonable manner.

18. It is specifically denied that Defendant is in any way liable to the Plaintiff for
any cost which may have been incurred by Plaintiff in the remediation of the oil spill as
alleged, for the reasons set forth herein.

WHEREFORE, Defendant requests that the Plaintiff’s Complaint be dismissed, and that

judgment be entered in his favor and against the Plaintiff.

NEW MATTER

NOW COMES, Ryan Albert, Defendant above named, and by his Attorneys, Belin,
Kubista & Ryan, files his New Matter and avers as follows:

19.  Paragraphs 1 through and including Paragraph 18 of Defendant’s Answer are
incorporated herein by reference as if set forth at length.

20.  Atall times relevant herein, Defendant had nraintained the oil storage tank in a
.safe and reasonable manner.

21.  Contrary to the allegations made by the Plaintiff, the oil did not spill or leak
from the tank as the result of any negligence on the part of the Defendant.

22.  The oil was released from the tank as the result of a person or persons unknown

to the Defendant physically opening a valve on the tank, which allowed the oil to escape.




23.  The action of such person or person represented the direct and proximate cause
of any economic loss sustained by the Plaintiff.

24. At no time has Defendant been issued a citation or other legal notification from
the Department of Environmental Protection, or any other federal, state or local agency alleging
or asserting that he was in any way responsible for the oil drained from the storage tank onto
the property of the Plaintiff.

25. Further, Defendant believes and therefore avers that the incident was
investigated by the Lawrence Township Police Department, and that the result of the
investigation was that an act of vandalism was the cause of the oil draining from the tank.

WHEREFORE, Defendant requests that judgment be entered in his favor and against
the Plaintiff.

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

John R. Ryan
Attorney for Defendant




I verify that the statements made in this Answer and New Matter are true and correct.
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of Pa. C.S. 4904,

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

i (i

Ryan Albert




T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor of :IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
the Estate of Thomas A. Lingle :CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff :
:DOCKET NO. 07-1435-CD

VS. .
:CIVIL ACTION - LAW

RYAN ALBERT, an individual
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of the Defendant in this action.

MITCHELL MITCHELL GALLAGHER WEBER
SOUTHARD & WISHARD P.C.

o I

Darryl R. Wishard [.D. 56862
Attorney for Defendant

10 West Third Street

Williamsport, PA 17701

(570) 323-8404

FILED

0CT 31 2007 )
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Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

And now, this 7—‘1'4“ day of October, 2007, Darryl R. Wishard hereby certifies
that the foregoing Praecipe for Entry of Appearance was filed with the Clearfield County

Prothonotary, via U.S. Mail, postage prepaid. Further, a copy of the foregoing was

served, via U.S. First Class Mail, postage prepaid, on:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Naddeo & Lewis, LLC

207 E. Market Street

P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
Attorney for Plaintiff

P

Darryl R. Wishard ID#56862
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE,

Flaintiff

VS.

RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 07 - 1435 - C.D.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
this Party:

John R. Ryan
Attorney-At-Law

Pa. 1.D. 38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN
15 N. Front Street

P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

FLED <

William A. Sha
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE, :

Plaintiff : No. 07 - 1435 -C.D.

VS,

RYAN ALBERT, an individual,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have served a certified copy of Answer and New Matter
filed on behalf of RYAN ALBERT, Defendant in the above captioned matter, on the following
party by postage prepaid first-class United States mail, on the 7" day of November, 2007:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Naddeo & Lewis, LLC
P.0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
Attorney for Plaintiff

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

i)~

Johfi R. Ryan
Attorney for Defer.dant




FILED

NOV 0 8 200!

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, EXECUTOR
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 07 - 1435 - CD
RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

REFLY TO NEW MATTER

Fiied on behalf of:
Piaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esq.
Pa. I.D. 202049

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
2307 E. Market Street
P.0O. Bcx 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1501

X—’(-X-*X-****’(»X—***ﬂ-******#************

* % o

Dated: November 27, 2007

F'L%%'%Nwm

Nuv 272001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Ryan Albert, an individual,
Defendant.

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor *
of the Estate of Thomas A. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *

*

v. * No. 7-1435-CD

*

*

*

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, Executor of the
Estate of Thomas A. Lingle, and by his attornev, James A.
Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the following:

19. No answer is required by Plainti*f.

20. Denied. After reasonable inveuligation Plaintiff is
without knowledge or informaticn sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth of said averment.

21. Denied. After reasonable investigatior Plaintiff is
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to
the truth of said averment.

22. Denied. After reasonable invéstigation Plaintiff is
without knowledge or information sufficient toc form a belief as to
the truth of said averment.

23. States a conclusicn of law %o which no answer is
required by Plaintiff. To the extent an answer may be required

said averment is denied.



24. Denied,. After reasonable investigation Plaintiff
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as
the truth of said averment.

25. Denied. After reasonable investigation Plaintiff
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a kelief as

the truth of said averment.

is

to

is

to

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, Executor of the

Estate of Thomas A. Lingle, respectfully requests tlat judgment

be entered in favor cf Plaintiff and against the Defendant.

NADCEC & LEWIS, LIC

Attorney for Plaintiff



VERIFICATION

I, T. Andrew Lingle, veri.fy that I am Executor "of the
Estate of Thomas A. Lingle and fha-t I am authorized to execute
this verification and further that the statements made in the
fofegoing Reply to New Matter are true and correct u,poﬂ my
personzl knowledge oxr i.nf:)rmation and bel:izf. I understand that
false stateménts nerein are made sﬁb-ject te the penalties of 18
Pa. C.S. Section 4504, reiating'to urawarn falsificatioh to

authorities.

f By: f 1::&“’/[’ /4;7/[

T. Andrew Lingle, Plaintiff
Executor of Esitate of Thomas A. Lingle

Yo

Dated: /) / 2 j,// H7

+
5
LN

]
P



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PEMNNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executcr
of the Estate of Thomas &.
Lingle,
Plaintiff
v. No. 07-1435- CD
Ryan Albert, an individuaal,
Defendant.

* ok %k ok ok X ¥ o+ *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby ce-tify that a
certified copy of Reply to New Matter was served on the following
and in the following merner on the 27th dav of November, 2007:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prépaid

John R. Ryan, Esquire
BELIN, KUBISTA & RY2N
15 North Front Street
P.0O. Box 1
Clearfield, PA 16830

NADDEO '« LEWIS, LLC

s (1 7% @//?/F—

James A. Nadde
Attcrney for Defendant

By:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE, :
Plaintiff : No. 07 - 1435 - C.D.
VS.
RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant
STIPULATION
Filed on Behalf of.
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

JOHN R. RYAN, ESQUIRE
Pa. 1.D. #38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN LLP
15 North Front Street

P.O. Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

FILED

g >:49pm 6N
JAN O 3 2008 Yee 1o ,47
William A. Shaw @

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY., PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE, :
Plaintiff : No. 07 -1435-C.D.
VS.
RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant
STIPULATION

NOW THIS 3/4 of 1hAwuget , 2002 upon stipulation of RYAN

ALBERT and his counsel, JOHN R. RYAN, it is hereby agreed that JOHN R. RYAN is permitted

to withdraw as counsel for RYAN ALBERT, Defendant in the above-cepticned action.

) — S Ml
John R. Ryar, Esquire Ryan Albert




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE, :
Plaintiff : No. 07 -1435-C.D.

VS.

RYAN ALBERT, an incividual,
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR WITHDRAWAL
OF APPEARANCE

Filed on Behalf of*
Defendant

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

JOHN R. RYAN, ESQUIRE
Pa. 1.D. #38739

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN LLP
15 North Front Street

P.O.Box 1

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-8972

FILED

O 249pm GX

| IANO3 2008 YCT
‘ William A. Shaw ’4’%/

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE, :
Plaintiff’ : No. 07 -1435-C.D.

VS.

RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR WITHDRAWAL OF APPEARANCE

TO WILLIAM SHAW, PRCTHONOTARY:
Pursuant to the Stipulation dated January 3, 2008, please withdraw my appearance as

counsel for RYAN ALBERT, Defendant in the above-captioned action.

Johf R. Ryan, E¥quire







- -

In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

~
Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 103157
T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor of the Estate of Thomas A. Lingle Case # 07-1435-CD
VS,
RYAN ALBERT
TYPE OF SERVICE COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW January 25, 2008 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK | RETURNED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT "NOT
FOUND" AS TO RYAN ALBERT, DEFENDANT. ATTEMPTED, NO RESPONSE.

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE NADDEO 670 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS ~ NADDEO 670 20.41

F ED
3./85em
JAN 2 8 2@
Wiliam A. S
Prathonotary/Clerk of Courts

Sworn to Before me This
So Answers,

5%.

Sheriff

Day of 2008




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor
of the Estate of Thomas A.
Lingle,

' Plaintiff,

v. No. 07 -)y35 - ¢D
Ryan Albert, an individual,
Defendant.

Type. of Pleading:

COMPLAINT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820 .

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esq.
Pa I.D. 202048

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street

P.0Q. Box 552 _

Clearfield, PA 16830
(8147 765-=1601

>(->(~>(->(->(-3(->(->(->(-3(->(->(->(-******************’(—*****

Dated: September 4, 2007

I hereby certify this to be a true
- and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

SEP 04 2007

leméﬁl
Attest. ‘ Prothonoiary/
: Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS .OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor *
of the Estate of Thomas A. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *
* .
V. * No. 07 - - CD
. *
Ryan Albert, an individual, *
Defendant. *
NOTICE
You have been sued in Ccurt. If you wish to defend

against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your. defenses or objections
to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if- you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property
or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE -
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN- GET LEGAL
HELP. ‘

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Market and Second Streets
Clearfield, FA - 16830

(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor *
of the Estate of Thomas A. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *
*

V.. * No. 07 - - CD
*
Ryan Albert, an individual, *
' Defendant. *

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, Executor of the
-Estate of Thomas A. Lingle, apd by his attorney, James A.
Naddeo, Esquire, sets forth the following:

1. That the Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, is an individual
residing at 1824 Gildenborough Court, Mindlothian, Virginié
23113. Plaintiff is theAExecutrix of the Estate of Thomas A.
Lingle, deceased, having been appointed by the Register of Wills
of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. A true and corrsct copy of
.Certificéte of Grant of Letters Testamentary is attached hereto
as Exhibit YA |

2. That the Defendant, Ryan Aibért, is an adult individual
~whose last known address is 1102 Lynnwﬁod Court, Clearfield,
Pennsyivania 16830.

3. That Defendant did allow.and permit oil to spill and
leak from an‘oil tank located.ét his residence at 1102 Lynnwood

Court, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830. .



4. That said oil leaked into fhe undérgrdund land and said
0il 1is considered an environmental hazard when not properly
contained.

5. That the spill of oil described in paragraph three
occurred upon proéerty owned by Plaiqtiff locéted at 1102
Lynnwood Court, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 168390.

6. That Defendant rented said property as identified in
paragraph three above and did place upon said property rented an
0il tank which Defendant utilized to service his residence with
heat.

7.  Defendant was negligent in- failing to maintain His oil
tank 1in a manner that would prevent oil from leaking . onto the
.land and soil underneath the tank.

8. That Plaintiff being owner of said property was
notified by the Department of Environmental Protection that ther
leakage of o0il occurred at and on ‘property owngd‘by Plaintiff
and 'said leakage 1is considered envircnmentally .ﬁnsafe and
hazardous. = Furthermore that Plaintiff was required to remedy
said oil leakage immediately.

9. That Plaintiff was required fé pay for the remediation
of the oil which spilt into the underground soil and water at
said ©property and that the Department 'of Environmental
Protection elected not to cite or prosecute“defendant under the

laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvénia in lieu of Defendant



remediating said oil spill. A true and correct copy' of said
proof of permission by  the Department of Environmental
Protection to remediate the spili is attached hereto as Exhibit
wp_#

10. That Defendant Ienlisted the services of Chambers
Environmental Gfoup, Inc. which did remediate and remove said
oil as had leaked and spilt into.the land and water 'per the
Department of Environmental Protection requirements. A true and
correct copy of Job Invoices of Chambers Environmenta; Croup,
Inc; and- proof 6f payment thereof are attached collectively
hereto as Exhibit “C.”

11. That the cost of the remecdiation service as enlisted
from Chambers Envirbnmental Group, Inc. and as required by thé
Department of Environmental Protection -was in the amount of
$10,928.59. (Invoice 1526@1 in the amoun£4 of $10,645.60 plus
Invoice 152601 in the amount of $282.99).'Exhibit'c.

12. That Plaintiff was further reduired to subﬁit a Final-.
Report to the Department of Eﬁvironmental Protéction which
included a fee of $250.00 payable to the Cbmmonwealth of
Pennsylvania. True and correct copies of Final ‘Report

requirement .and payment are attached collectively hereto as

Exhibit “D.”



13. Defendant, Ryan Albert, is liable over to Plaintiff
for contribution with respect to all costs Plaintiff incurred to

remediate the oil spill caused by Defendant.

COUNT I - INDEMNITY

14. Plaintiff incorporates by reference paragraphs one
through thirteen in their entirety.

15. Defendant is the owner of the oil tank and was the
sole individual in dominion and control of said o0il tank when
the spill and leakage -occurred on Flaintiff’s proéerty.

16. The aforementioned release of hazardous chemicals and
" environmentally unsafe substances onto the underlying sofl " and

) 4
water was solely caused by the- defective and unreasonably
dangercus condition of said oil tank which was a result of
Defendant’s failure to properly maintain thé oil tank and wa; in
no way a result of the actions or inactions of Pléintiff.

17. Plaintiff had no ability, power, dominion or control
over the instant .0il tank which has_béen described as. causing
0il to leak into the underlying soil and water at Plaintiff’s
property.

18. By virtue of the foregoing, Defendant is 1liable to
indemnify Plaintiff for the entire amount of all péyments which
Plaintiff was required to pay tc remedy the oil spill and comply

with the Department of Environmental Protection regulations and

requirements.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, Executor of the
Estate of Thomas A. Lingle, demands judgment against Defendant,
Ryan Albert, for $11,178.59 and costs along with such other and

further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

affes A Nad&eo
Attorney for Plaintiff




VERIPICATTION

I, T Andrew L‘ing.le, verify that I am Executor of the
Estate of Thomas A. Lingle and that I am authorized to execute
this verification and further that the statements made in the
foregoing Complaint are true and correct wupon my personal
knowledge or information and belief.. I wunderstand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 13 Pa. C.S.

Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

N e A

T. Andrew Lingle, Plaintiff
Executor of Estate of Thomas A. lingle

Dated: 8’/&?‘/{) 7




REGISTER OF WILLS
Certificate of Grant of Letters Testamentary

No. 1706-0604
ESTATE OF THOMAS A. LINGLE

Late of CLEARFIELD,
CLEARFIELD County, PA,
Deceased :

Social Security No:  200-26-3342 .

WHEREAS, on the 1st day of November, 2006 instrument dated June 11, 2004
was admitted to probate as the last will of THOMAS A. LINGLE late of CLEARFIELD,
CLEARFIELD County, PA, who died on the 29th day of October, 2006 and

WHEREAS, a true copy of the will as probated 1s annexed hereto.

THEREFORE, I; Karen L. Starck, Register of Wills in and for the County of |

| Clearﬁeld, in the Commonwealth of Pcmlsylvamia,'hereby certify that I have this day
granted Letters Testamentary to T. ANDREW LINGLE who has duly qualified as .
Executor and has agreed to administer the estate accordiﬁg ;[o law, all of which fully

appears of record in my Office at Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal

|l ek

of my office the 1st day of November, 2006.

P e LA TR

Register of Wills

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
FIRST MONDAY IN JANUARY 2008

Euhibit “A .”
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B Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection

208 West Third Street, Suite 101
Williamsport, PA 17701-6448
October 5, 2006

| _Northeentral Regional Office ‘ Fax 570-327-3420

CERTIFIED MAIL NO.: 7004 2890 0001 4756 3448

" Mr. Andrew Lingle
1452 Martin Street Extension
Clearfield, PA 16830
Temporary Discharge Authorization .
Lynwood Mobile Home Park, 1102 Lynwood Drive
Lawrence Township, Clearfield County

Dear Mr. Lingle:

This correspondence regards a request made by Chambers Environmental Group, -
Inc., on your behalf for 2 temporary discharge authorization at the above-referenced
facility. This request results from the need to treat and discharge groundwater during a
No. 2 fuel oil spill ¢cleanup from and aboveground storage tank (AST). This water may be
contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil constituents. Co :

The request indicates that the excavation project may last up to two days. The
water will be pumped into a setfling tank to remove sediment and free product, then
through & 500-pound granular activated carbon unit prior to being discharged to an - - -
unnamed tributary to the West Branch Susquehanna River. Please note that under this
scenario the discharge must.comply with the surface water criteria and the limitations.
specified below as opposed to the Statewide Health Standards of Chapter 250 ofthe
Administration of Land Recycling Program.

The authorization to discharge the treated water is approved with the following
conditions: '

1. - Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements:

:

!

i

‘“'"“ ‘1
Total of Benzene, 100 Grab
-Ethylbenzene, Toluene, - : -
An Equnl Opportunity Fmployer www.dep.state.pa.us Printed on Rocycled Paper (g}é
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Naphthalene
Cumene
MTBE
Fluorene : 1000 Grab
Phenanthrene 1.9 [ Grab
‘Total Suspended Solids | 30,000 . Grab |
Qil and Grease -15,000 Grab
“lpH - between |  Grab
6.0 and 9.0
standard
units

2. Effluent samples for the above-listed parameters shall be taken upon
startup arid at the end of the discharge to verify that breakthrough of
the carbon treatment has not taken place. All sampling shall be done
in accordance with DEP Technical Document — Closure
Requirements for Underground Storage Tank Systems, Effective

April 1, 1998, -

3, No erosion of the ground surface, banks or streambed shall be
induced by this discharge; appropriate erosion and sedimentation
_controls shall be installed as necessary.

4. All results of monitoring and analyses must be submitted by
November 28, 2006, éﬁd'ééﬁf"tﬁiMrbeb't‘t ‘Sabocheck at:

Pennsylvania Department of Bivironmental Protection
Environmental Cleanup Program

208 West Third Street - Suite 101

Williamsport, PA 17701-6448

5. This temporary discharge authorizetion shall expire upon completion
of the above-referenced activity.

This letter does not waive, either expressty or by implication, the power or authority
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to prosecute for any and all violations of law
arising prior to or after the issuance of this approval or the conditions upon which the
approval is based. This letter shall not be construed so as to waive or impair any rights of

the Department of Environmental Protection, heretofore or hereafter existing.

aaa mmams 1 AAN AALAn AAAT LA ITT T T ACA TN AN LEO INT LIN AtNTWastingJd




[ .

Should you have any other qﬁestions, please contact.either Scott Sabocheck, at 570-
321-6520, or myself at 570-327-3377. '

Sincerely,

Lenl f-

d B. Loy,‘P.G.

‘Te

cc: Chamber Environmental Group Inc.
: Lawrence Township
Scott Sabocheck
File
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. 629, Eest. Rollmg Rldge Drive o
.:_,'Bellefonte F'A16823 TR

S (814) 355 2241

'.'\ moe

e ANDREW LINGLE E8G, . -
SoldTo: " "ga17 FOREST HILLAVENUE

o
g
,:I
o
Y
!
}

" SUITE20:

" RICHMOND, VA| 23345

Quantity

Invoice D'ai’e s

Dec 28 2006

'Job‘Name/Location 4 :
11 1 02 Wlllow Drlve, Clearﬂeld PA

- Wk Ordered By.-.
Andrew ngle,,Esq

— —-----MATERIALS—-—--—---——- o i
535.00 uuhty Mileage , 0.450 240.75
400 | Selvice Vehicle : §3.000 - 212,00
2.00 Cafrgo Traier - 26.000 52.00
1.00 | Eléctric Generator 53.000 53,00
200 | PID Meter E 68.000 138.00
200 | pHIORPITemp. Meter : 32,000 84.00
. 2.00 Bolb-oat‘wILoader 5 210.000 -420:00
200 | 500 Ib. GAC Vessal ; 37.000 74,00
2,00 soo ‘gal gtorage Tank : 32 000 64,00
1.00 Pe[ristaltlc Pump '! ,_?,:2,000 ‘a2, 0
1,00 Drum Head Vac ; | 26.000 26.00
52.00 DlSposable Gloves : . 0260 13,52
§0.00 1" Black PolyTublng i 0820 | - - ---16.00
6.00 Slﬁoone Tubing " 2590 15.54
400 | Geo-filter | 15840 63.36
18.00 | SpilPad : Po0.280 | 5.22
4.00 | 55/¢al Drum : ; 30.250 |. 121.00
8.00 55! Bag of Carben : 57.013 |- 51342
1.00 Tyvek Sunt : 10.120 10.12
1.00 Vdolla ES Sofid Waste of PA ! 1,191,520 1,191.52
1.00 cnem-'rrade : 227.430 22743
100 |F 'hway Laboratories |1,618.009 1,618.00
1.00 Swisher Concrete Produots : | 717.080 717.09
100 | Rded Brothers Equip. Rental i ! 504,350 504.35
1.00 SQppheé Lowi's ! 423.§2:0 425.52
AR Y ) )
1.00 Sﬂ\ppmq B ! | 7.850 ,_7.,1951
EE U R 5 : |t L
e gl e : | G e
|
|

doe
,I

)

Accounts not paid within tormsjare sikjectto @ 1.5% monthly finance charge. Total Invoice Amount EReEtEatElS

 CHAMBERS ENVIFIONMENTIE\\AL GROUP, lNg AP;R%IA;TES ;‘SE F'IBGEERH\,/“(-} YOU
HAVE ENTRUSTED OUR CO PANY TO PERFORM THESE DEUCATE, ICES. STl Continued

' O LN -..;--..-......—-

n | &‘N k)\ “C/“ !

!
—e = e ma mee e AM P A ieawe IAAm ™ aar

Payment Received




.......

" Beilefonte, PA 16823

} ~=’ o
.,'(814) 355 2241 SEI Y

) NamelLooaﬂon

_';Remediatxon . Soll Removal

ANDREW LINGLE ESQ. -

fdraw: Llngie, Esq %

""1 102, Wlllow Drlve, Clearfleld PA

Lsoa it 9211FORESTHILLAVENUE
T SUTE RO g T
T RICHMON, VA 26285

Quantity

: Paymenf'Terms
" Net'30 Days

Unit Price

Extension

1.00 | Pér Diem : " 25.810 29.81
63.00 Black opples (8 1/2x11) 0.050| 315
400 | Color coples (8 1/2x11) ' g 0.400 1.60
! LABOR =,
0.50 | GlegMyers . ‘ : 100.000 . 50.00
3.00 | Jde Miller _ 83.000 249.00
550 | Matthew Whitman : {  61.000 33550
28.00 Ktiellh Skow /58,000 1,624.00
31.00 | MarkBirgin ; 49,000 1,519.00
025 | ShirleyScheidal : 47.000 1.78
1.00 DFPOS!T RECEIVED 12/18/08 ? +2,500.000 -2,500.00
- |
| : |
P |
! |
' 1
v ! ! .
! : : Lo
| . .
1 ‘
| !
1 H
i
1 :
; : |
) [ |
! | i
. :
! ;
i :
! ? o
: Total Invoice Amount 8,145.60

Accounts not paid within terms are sub]ect to a 1.5% monihly finance charga

CHAMBERS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP INC. APPRECIATES THE FACT THAT YOU
HAVE ENTRUSTED OUR OOMPANY TO PERFORM THESE DELICATE SERVICES.

Payment Received

TOTAL

8,145.60

v IAAT 1M nasy
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t e e . . . w ime wad e o o ————— AP

R Job Invoice , e

. . Involce Number: ! Invoice Date:
. GHAMBERS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, me. '1‘”5"5202”’" o | /:;"r'i: 2007
629 East Rolling Rldge Drive’ e | !
Bellefonte, PA 16823 Job Type: !
. . Remadiation - Soll Hembval
(814) 355-2241 . ‘ Job Name/Location:
j , " 1102 Willow. Drive, Clearﬂelc, PA
f ' Work Ordered By: :
. ANDREW LINGLE, ESQ. , N Andrew Lingle, Esq. :
SoldTo!  Go11 FOREST HILL AVENUE L —
o SUITE 201 IR A Payment Terms: e
RICHMOND, VA 23235 Net 30 Days i

Description - . K it Price ,:Extensib'ii:-

. Quantity

e MATERIAL Sersesmsnarmser=s’ o
1,00 Thé Progress - Final Rpt. : ' 33110 33.11
1.00 | Biack copiss (8 1/2x11) i+ 0.050 10,05
200 | Colorcopies (8 1/2x11) ' 0.400 . 0.80
100 | Postage ! sq30] . 5.03
j LABOR ! '
. 61.000| 244.00

4.00 Matthew Whitman

CHAMBERS ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. APPRECIATES THE FAGT THAT YOU Total Invoice Amount 282.99
HAVE ENTRUSTED OUR COMPANY TO PERFORM THESE DELICATE SERVICES.

ACCOUNTS NOT PAID WITHIN TERMS ARE SUBJECT TO A1 5% MONTHLY FINANCE

Payment Received .
CHARGE, . ... ... TOTAL 282.99

!
' . .o
1 . v
. . . . I
. ’ ! '
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‘ ’ ' Law Qﬁices of :
. T. Andrew. Lingle, P. C 5
' Stony Point I Building i
; 9211 Forest Hill Avenue, Suite 201 ;

. Richmond, Virginia 23235 -
| e-tmall: andy@;andrewlmgle .corm

) 1
Telephonfe (804) 560-0961 Facsimile (804) 272-6944

February 9, 2007 !

|
i
i
|

Mr. Maﬂhew ‘Whitman
‘Chambars Environmental Group, inc. B
© 629 Rolling Ridge Drive

. Bellefonte Pennsylvanla 16823

. 1-— - e i

RE Remedlatlon at 1102 Wl"OW DrNe Ciéarf eld PA

Mr Whltman ' L |

Enclosed is a check in the amount of $250. 00 payable to the
Commohwealth of Pennsylvania for the final report, as explamed in the attached
“e-mail y0u sent me in Decemper. Please complete the remaining work 50 that

we can close this matter. i

l am also interested in having you give me a quote for re-plping the stream
in two locations. * Please call me at your earliest convenience to dlSCUSS this.

Thank you for your assistance.

K ' : Sincerely, / :

i 7 Lt ;ég B
: ' 'T,.Andrew_LingIe

TALSst | ) o | |

Enclosure

- | ..‘:..,&h(b\ “‘b” | :

P
. . |
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f !
' !
. |
i !
i
Andrew.Lingle !
e saer Wi )
i"/ K N . N : :
From: Matt Whitfman [mwhitman@chambsrsenviranmental.com] |
Sent: Monday, December 18, 2006 2:09 PM
| .
To: andy@tandrewlingle.com '
. i ' : |
. .
Mr. Lingle- 1 ' ' v
This is the email I received from the PADEP (Scott Sabocheck) today. | I put the
- Bs I mentioned,

Atems. in boldithaﬁ have been finished and! submitted in the report.
items 1 and 2 would only take me a couple.of hours to fimish and that would appear

to be the only work that I would need to ¢complete. If you so choosethis option,
we can submit a check and bill you for'it: Please let me know if you have any
questions and/or if you wapt to move forward. Thanks. o
-, ' i
L . I
Matt, S .
i ~ o i : : .
are the Act 2 reporting requirements for a 90-day
received by the Department on 12/12/06 will serve as

of any assistance or if you have any estions
do not hes;tate to call me at 570—321i6520.

The 4 iﬁems:listed below
cleanup. The report that was
the Pinal Report., If I can be
concerning this matter, please
Thanks! Scott S..

) |
1.) https://éww.dep.state.p
of Intent to Qemediate (NIR)
2.) https://&ww;de
Final Report Summary

a.us/wm apps/NIR/NIR Submission/default.htm = Notice

RN b S

o

ling/ =

p.state.pa.us/wn apps/finalrepoftsummarv/landrécy

|
3.) Fipal Report: !

n Act 2 Final veport that should inclide the four items Listed below.

Tahoratory results for all samples ccliected.
. o ! .
i b. A map of thé release location that includes =11 -
sample locatidns and a scale. The map, or maps, must be of aufficieﬁt datail that
the site cen be eacily located in the future. Iatitude and longitude; should be

provided.

k|
!
|

oa.

rrative bf the incident and the’remédiation-
i

ceipté for all contaminated matecial taken off-site
' : f 1

i
'
t
: c. Anmna

1

measgures condﬁctea.
i
d| Disposal re

4.) A check for $250 payable to the Comm. of PA.
[}

!

t

b

. The forms_fo:icompleting_tbe“NIR, Final Report Summary, and examplesicf the public
notice language are available on thé Departiient's webslte at
http://www.depweb.state.ga.us/landrccwasté/Cﬂp/view.asg? |

2=124340=¢65391 alandrecwasteiav : i

Scott M. Saboéheck

‘

1

1

i

|

N

‘ !
) : . 3
H 4 I
|

|

o

i
1/10/2007
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FILED

JAN 28 2008

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 103278

NO: 07-1435-CD

SERVICE # 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor of the Estate of Thomas A. Lingle

VS.
DEFENDANT: RYAN ALBERT

SHERIFF RETURN

R
NOW, October 19, 2007 AT 11:39 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON RYAN ALBERT DEFENDANT AT
1102 LYNNWOOD COURT, CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO RYAN
ALBERT, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN

THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: HUNTER / DEHAVEN

!
PURPQOSE VENDOR

SURCHARGE NADDEO
SHERIFF HAWKINS NADDEO

Sworn to Before Me This
oo ¥
Day of 2007

CHECK # AMOUNT
784 10.00
784 15.41
FILED
/3157 Lin

JAN 28 20@
William A. Sha

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

So Answers,

Che;t%A. Haw

Sheriff




|

|

FILED

JAN 28 2008

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



7
(]

T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor of :IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
the Estate of Thomas A. Lingle :CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff :
:DOCKET NO. 07-1435-CD
vs. :
:CIVIL ACTION - LAW
RYAN ALBERT, an individual :
Defendant :ARBITRATION

PRAECIPE FOR WITHDRAWAL OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly withdrawal my Appearance on behalf of the Defendant in the above

captioned matter. %

Darryl R. Wishard - ID #: 56862

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindly enter my Appearance on behalf of the Defendant in the above-captioned
matter.
Respectfully submitted,

MITCHELL MITCHELL GALLAGHER WEBER
SOUTHARD & WISHARD, P.C.

/S

Bret J. Southard  ID# 59032
Attorneys for Defendant

10 West Third Street
Williamsport, PA 17701
(570) 323-8404

Fax (570) 323-8585

FILE%‘

FEB 3 2008 L()@G(d

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

46

DARRYL R. WISHARD hereby certifies that on this ﬂ day of February, 2008,
he mailed the foregoing for filing to the Clearfield County Prothonotary by U.S. Mail,
postage prepaid, first class rates.

He further certifies that a true and correct copy has been served on the following
via United States 1! Class postage prepaid mail to:
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Naddeo & Lewis, LLC
207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
Attorneys for Plaintiff

g

Darryl R. Wishard
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PZNNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, EXECUTOR
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 07 - 1435 - CD

RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
. Pa I.D. 06820

, &
Trudy G. Luradue, Esq.
Pa. I.D. 202049

NADDEC & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.0O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

Lo B S I S R R R R S S S T T S R S R N S S Y

Dated: March 12, 2003

Q/:FD Moo

NARB L
William A. Shaw

pumonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CCUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Ryan Albert, an indivicual,
Defendant.

T. Andrew Lingle, Execuzor *
of the Estate of Thomas A. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *

*

v. * No. 07-1435-CD

*

*

*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. WNaddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Answers tc Interrogatories
was served on‘the following and in the £ollowing manner on the
12th day of March, 2008:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Jchn R. Ryan, Esquire

BELIN, KUBISTA & RYAN

15 North Front Street
P.O. Box 1

" Clearfield, PA 1683C

NADDEC & LEWIS, LLC

By: /jwmf/ /ﬂéf

James A. Naddeo
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, FENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL CIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, EXECUTOR *

of the Estate of THOMAS A. *

LINGLE, *

Plaintiff, *
V. * Nc¢. 07 - 1435 - CD

*

RYAN ALBERT, an indivicual, *

Defendant. *
*
*
* Type of Pleading:
*
* CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
*
*
* Filed on behalf of:
g Plaintiff
*
* Councel of record for
* this party
*
*
* James A. Naddeo, Esq.
* Pa I.D. 06820
* &
* Trudy G. Lumadue, Esqg.
* Pa. I.D. 202049
* NACDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
* 207 %. Market Street
) * P.O. Box 252

* Clezrfield, PA 16830
* (B1d) 765-1601
*
*

*

Dated: March 14, 2008

FILED "%
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IN THE COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Ryan Albert, an individual,
Defendant.

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor *
of the Estate of Thomas A. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *

*

V. * No. (7-1435-CD

*

*

*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Plaintiff’s Answers to Interrogatories
was served on the fo;iowing and in the following manner on the
13th day of March, 20(8:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Darryl R. Wishard, Esquire
Mitchell Mitchell Gallagher Weber
10 West Third Street
Wiiliamsport, PA 17701-6513

NADDEO ¢ LEWIS, LLC

By: ///Aﬂ%f\

James A. Naddeo
Atforney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, EXECUTOR
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE,

Plaintiff,

>

V. No. 07 - 1435 - CD
RYAN ALBERT, an individuel,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Luradue, Esqg.
Pa. I.D. 202049

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1501

¥ % % % % % %k 0k % % % R % %k % % % X 2k % % % % % % %k F ok X X X A N X ¥
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor
of the Estate of Thomas 2.
Lingle,
Plaintiff
v. No. 07-1435-CD

Ryan Albert, an individual,
Defendant.

* % X * X * X * *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Notice of Taking Deposition was served on
the following and in the following manner on the 6% day of May,

2008:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Bret Southard, Esquire
Mitchkell Mitchell Gallagher Weber
Southard & Wishard P.C.

10 West Third Street
Williamsport, PA 17701-6513

Maryann Cornelius

339 Southmont Boulevard
Johnstown, PA 15905

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

By:

ames A. Naddeo
ttorney fcr Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, EXECUTOR
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 07 - 1435 - CD

RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

LR I . R . S I S S N . S S

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

3t

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

¥ oF F F * ¥ %

e

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esqg.
Pa. I.D. 202049

NADDEO & LEWIS, LILC.
207 E. Market Street
P.0O. Box 552
Ciearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1501

Tk ok Ak ok ok o A X F X £ A

Dated: June 20, 20C€

e Ay
5,'3‘-4%% Nadd €o

- JON 20 2&
William A. Sha

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor
of the Estate of Thomas A.
Lingle,

Plaintiff

V.

Ryan Albert, an individual,
Defendant.

***)(-.3(-3(-)(-**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

No. 07-1435-CD

PEMNSYLVANIA

I, James A. Neddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a

true and correct copy of Request for Production of Cocuments was

served on the followirg and in the following manner on the. 20°%

day of June, 2008:

First-Class Mail, Paostage Prepaid

Bret Southard, Esquire
Mitchel’ Mitchell Gellagher Weber
Southard & Wishard P.C
10 West Third Street
Williamsport, PA 17701-6513

NADDEO & LEWIS,

LLC

or s Y

fames A. Naddec
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, EXECUTOR
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 07 - 1435 - CD

RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esg.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esg.
Pa. I.D. 202049

T T T T T S S N S S SR S S S S

*

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1501

* ok kA ok A E A ok

Dated: August 11, 2008

FILED rcc
A6 T 12%%”0‘@"

/A william A Shaw
" Prathonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor *
of the Estate of Thomas A. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *
*
v, * No. 07-1435-CD

*
Ryan Albert, an indiVidual, *
Defendant. *

ORDER

AND NOW this 13 day of A’U‘%U$i , 2008, upon

consideration of the Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment

filed by James A. Naddeo, attorney of record for Plaintiff, it
is the Order of this Court that this case will be heard before
the Court on the \QQ‘ day of ngtmber , 2008, at Q4S5
_&l__.M., at the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania, Courtroom No. ﬂ. . |

s hour has been allotted fer this hearing.

BY THE COURT,

FILED e
Aﬁ%}?)3 gy 7 adeo

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Ryan Albert, an individual,
Defendant.

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor *
of the Estate of Thomas A. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *

*

' * No. (7-1435-CD

*

*

*

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, Executor of the
Estate of Thomas A. Lingle, and by his attorney, James A.
Naddeo, Esquire, moves this Court pursuant to Pa.R.C.E. No.
1035.1 et seq., for the entry of summary judgment in favor of
defendant as to the whole case on the grournds that:

1. On or about September A4, 2OQ7, Plaintiff filed this
action to recover amounts paid for remediation required due to
an o0il spill from Defendant’s oil tank onto his rental property
(Plaintiff being the owner of said property).

2. On or about October 30, 2006, the Department of
Envircnmental Protection (hereinafter “DE?”) issued a Notice of
Violation to the landowner at the time of the spill, Mr. Thomas
A. Lingle. Affidavit of T. Andrew Lingle having said Notice of
Violation attached thereto is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

3. That the Notice of Violation issued by the DEP cites

violations under the Clean Streams Law iancluding violations of



sections 691.301, 691.307, 691.401, 691.402 and 691.611. See
Exhibit A.

4. That the DEP pursuant to section 691.316 of the Clean
Streams Law entitled “Responsibilities o¢f landowners and land
occupiers” which provides as follows:

Whenever the department finds that pollution or a danger of

pollution is resulting from a condition which exists on

land in the Commonwealth the depaxtment may order the
landowner or occupier to correct the condition..
has discretion as to whom it looks to for correction of the

condition that constitutes a violation upon land. 35 Pa. Cons.

Stat. § 691.316. See also Adams Sanitation Co. v. Dep’t of

Envtl. Prot., 552 Pa. 304 (Pa. 1998).

5. That Defendant at Paragraphs 3 Ehrough 6 of his Answer
and New Matter (which Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference
as if set forth in full) admits that the 92il which caused the
contamination that brought about the DEP violations was drained
from his storage tank that he had placed at his residence and
operated for service to the property which he occupied as
lessee. See also Deposition of Ryan Albert Page 6, Line 23-25. A
true and correct copy of said Deposition is attached hereto as
Exhibit “B.”

6. That Defendant more specifically at Paragraph 3 (which
Plaintiff incorporates by reference as if set forth in full

herein) of his Answer and New Matter states that the cause of



the o0il drainage was “an act of deliberate vandalism” by a party
or parties unknown to him.

7. That according to Defendant he did not cause the oil to
be drained from the tank.

8. That Plaintiff as the owner of the land and lessor to
Defendant did not cause or even have knowledge of the drainage
until notified by the DEP.

9. That Plaintiff and Defendant appear to both be innocent
parties in this circumstanée;

10. That pursuant to .the premise enunciated and followed

in Egan, Admr. v. United Gas Improvement Company, 319 Pa. 17

(Pa. 1935) as between two innocent parties, the loss should fall
upon the party who made the loss possible. While this case is
not on all fours with the case at bar, the philosophy' and
principle of the rule of law applies the same. Ir the case at
bar, the DEP had.discretion to direct either the landowner or
the occupier to remediate the violation regardless of fault or
cause by either or any party. ' It chose to notice Plaintiff as
the landowner. However, it was Defendant, who placed the tank
on the préperty, utilized the tank to service his residencé with
fuel and bore the benefit of said tank being upon the property.
Plaintiff merély owned the land upon which Defendant the lessee
placed the tank. Defendant’s tank was the only tank in the park

that was vandalized giving rise to an inference that the



vandalism was specifically directed toward the Defendant. This
inference 1is 'supported further by the report that Defendant
-filed with the Lawrence Township Police. A true and correct
copy of Lawrence Township Police Report is attached hereto as
Exhibit “C.”

11. As Dbetween these two innocent parties, Plaintiff
respectfully requests that this Court direct Defendant as owner
of the tank from which the o0il drained and contaminated the land
and water liable . to indémnify Plaintiff for the cost of
remediation.

12. The pleadings are closed and time exists within which
to dispose of this motion without delaying trial.

13. The pleadings, depositions, answers to
interrogatories, admissions and affidavits filed of record
and/or attached to this motion show that there is no genuine
issue of material fact to be tried.

14. Defendant is entitled to judgment as a matter of law
for the reasons set forth herein.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, Executor of the

Estate of Thomas A. Lingle, respectfully requests that judgment



be entered in favor of Plaintiff and against the Defendant.

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

amw///wééf

J mes A. Naldeo
Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Ryan Albert, an individual,
Defendant.

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor *
of the Estate of Thomas A. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *

*

V. * No. (07-1435-CD

*

*

*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, dc hereby certify that a
true and correct copy of Motion for Summary Judgment was served on
the following and in the following manner on the 11™:day of
August, 2008: |

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Bret Southard, Esquire
Mitchell Mitchell Gallagher Weber
Southard & Wishard P.C.

10 West Third Street
Williamsport, PA 17701-6513

NADDEO & LEWIS, LILC

By:

fmes A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor
of the Estate of Thomas A.
Lingle,

Plaintiff

V. No. 07-1435-CD

* ok ok ok ok ok Ok ok F

Ryan Albert, an individual,
Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT OF T. ANDREW LINGLE

COMES NOW, the undersigned, who being duly sworn according to
law, and based upon personal knowledge of the facts stated herein,
deposes and says as follows:

1. The Affiant is T. Andrew Lingle, an adult individual;
who as Executor of the Estate of Thomas A. Lingle is the Plaintiff
in the above-captioned action.

2. That as Executor to the Estate of Thomas A. Lingle, I am
duly authorized to execute this affidavit and that I have personal
knowledge of the facts stated herein.

3. That on or about November 1, 2006 I was qualified and
appointed as Executor of the Estate of Thomas A. Lingle.

4. That on or about November 2006 I became aware of a
Notice of Violation from the Department of Environmental
Protection having been addressed to my father, Mr. Tom Lingle of
Clearfield, Pennsylvania on October 30, 2006.

5. That a true and correct copy of said Notice of Violation

as received is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

&[th" “h”



6. That said Notice of Violation cites the Clean Streams
Law with respect to alleged violations upon the property owned and
operated as Lynwood Mobile Home Park and the same being that as

rented by the Defendant, Ryan Albert, in the above-captioned

action.
Executor of the Estate of Thomas A.
Lingle
7 M/ /
T. Andrew Lingle
\AV’?“RK
COMMONWEALTH OF BRENNSY¥LVANIA )
i(‘,‘/\(hor\& Ss.

COUNTY OF -cEHEARFIEEB~ )

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
T. Andrew Lingle, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes
and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing Affidavit

are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information

and belief.
T. Andrew Lingle
A
SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this ‘ day of July, 2008.

CHERYL C. JACKSON
Notavy Public - Reg. # 4105464
Commonwea!th of Virginia
Commission .

@J&M A[@ \&(M‘ﬁm/\
CD“"““ 10 bxperes: 10-31-
’Pes“:‘?“*“f“* Shuglssu e‘(} b
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Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection

208 West Third Street, Suite 101
Williamsport, PA 177016448
October 30, 2006

)

Northcentral Regional Office Fax 570-327-3420

E OF VIOLATIO
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7005 2570 0001 1573 8227

Mr. Tom Lingle
1452 Martin Street Extension
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Non-Act 32 Regulated Storage Tank
Cloan Streams Law Violation
PF# 686582, Rem. ID# 35958
Lynwood Mobile Home Park
Lawrence Township, Clearfield County

Dear Mr. Lingle:

This correspondence regards the complaint received by the Department on October 23, 2006,
regarding a release of heating oil from an aboveground storage tank st the above-refetenced property

("SitC"). ' .

An inspection by the Department on October 14, 2006, revesled that pollution or a danger of
pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth exists at the site. As & result of the heating oil release, the
soils and waters of the Commonwealth were contaminated. This contamination constitutes a creation of
a danger and pollution as defined in the Clean Streams Law (CSL). Pollution and the ereation of the
danger of pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth constitutes violations of Sections 301, 307, 401,

402, and 611 as follows:

¢ Section 691.301 of the CSL states, in part, thet no person or municipality shall place or
permit to be placed, or discharge or permit to flow, or continue to discharge or permit to
flow, into any of the waters of the Commonwealth any industrial wastes.

o Section 691,307 of the CSL states, in part, that no person or municipality shall discharge
or permit the discharge of industrial wastes in any manner, directly or indirectly, into any
of the waters of the Commonwealth, unless such discharge is authorized by the rules and
regulations of the Department. Additionally, a discharge of industrial wastes without a
permit or contrary to the rules and regulations of the Department is hereby declared to be

. anuisance.

An Toual Opputlunity Fiplayer www.dep.statc.pa WUSs Printed on Recycled Paper (;%
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v

~ Mr. Tom Lingle -2- October 30, 2006

o Section 691.401 of the CSL states, in part, that it shall be unlawful for any person or
municipality to put or place into any of the waters of the Commonwealth, or allow or
permit to be discharged from property owned or occupied by such person or municipality
into any of the waters of the Commonwealth, any substance of any kind or character
resulting in pollution as herein defined. Any such discharge is hereby declared to be &

nuisance. -

» Section 691.402 of the CSL states, in part, that whenever the Department finds that any
activity creates a danger of pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth, the Department
may establish the conditions under which such activity shall be conducted.

s Section 691.611 of the CSL states that it shall be unlqwful to fail to complj' with any rule
or regulation of the Department, to violate any of the provisions of this act or rules and
regulations adopted hereunder, or to cause air or water poliution.

As the landowner, you have the responsibility under Section 316 to correct any polluting condition
at the Site, consistent with the Land Recyoling and Environmental Remediation Standerds Act (Act 2)

and in & manner which is satisfactory to the Department.

: The Department was on site on October 25, 2008, to observe the cleanup activitics at the site.
John W, Taylor and Sons Contracting Company were hired by the responsible party to excavate
contaminated soil. Shortly into the excavation, groundwater was encountered that was contaminated
with heating oil. As a result, an interceptor trench was excavated to contain the release and to prevent
product from reaching the stream. Absorbent pads were placed into the trench to recover as much
product as possible. The resolution of this problem may require the assistance of a qualified consultant
and/or a knowledgeable contractor familiar with sitc cleanup activities. Your prompt attention is
encouraged.

The Department requests that you take appropriate steps to identify the full extent of soil and/or
groundwater contamination and to initiate corrective action. In accordance with the provisions of the
Clean Streams Law, a report providing specific-site information to fully address the extent of
contamination, corrective actions alrcedy taken or underway, and a plan for future action, where needed,
should be provided to the Department, The Department enticipates receipt of this information by

December 22, 2006.

The Department will conduct an ingpection on an as needed basis. Your prompt correction of these
violations will be considersd in any decision to take enforcement action in response to these violations.

The Department's Petroleum Spill Guidance is also enclosed. Please follow this when cleanup is
complete and you are performing confirmatory sampling. This guidance also provides a listing of
information which should be in¢luded in your clcanup report.
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Mr. Tom Lingle -3- October 30, 2006

In accordance with the provisions of the Clean Streams Law, you have the responsibility to
continue taking appropriate steps to bring the remediation cfforts at this site to closure. If you wish to
receive a formal relief of liability for the property, Act 2 is available for you to use in obtaining closure,

At this time, the Department is requesting your voluntary cooperation in resolving the situation at
the Lynwood Mobilc Home Park site. This Nofice of Violation is neither an order nor any other final
action of the Department of Environmental Protection, It neither imposes-a mandatory obligation upon
you to act nor waives any enforcément action available to the Department under any of its statutes. If the

Department determines that an enforcement action is appropriate, you will be notified of the action.

IfJ can be of any assistance or if you heve any questions conceming this matter, please do not
hesitate to call me at $70-321-6520,

Sincerely,

Lot W Lok

Scott M. Sabocheck

Geologic Trainee
Special Projects Section
Environmental Cleanup Program
Enclosure: Clean Streams Law
Petroleum Spill Guidance
cc:  Lawrence Township
Ted Loy, P.G.
Compliance Tracking/SP
File

SMS/ss
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS JUN'lv ﬂmﬁ.:

OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

T. ANDREW LINGLE, EXECUTOR
of the ESTATE OF THOMAS A.

LINGLE,
Plaintiff
-vsS- . NO. 2007 - 1435
RYAN ALBERT, an individual, :
Defendant
PROCEEDINGS: Deposition of
RYAN ALBERT
DATE: Friday, June~é, 2308
10:05 - 10:40 a.m.
PLACE: Naddeo & Lewis, LLC

REPORTED BY:

207 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Maryann Cornelius

Freelance Court Reporter

Notary Public

CD

MARYANN CORNELIUS
Freelance Court Reporter.
339 Southmont Boulevard

Johnstown, PA 15905
(814) 536-7405
or
(814) 241-2121

MARYANN CORNELIUS , (814) 536-7450

‘f:xhibﬁ+ we
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STIPULATION

It is hereby stipulated by and between counsel for

the respective parties that reading, signing, sealing,

certification, and filing are waived, and that all objections

except as to the form of the question are reserved to the time

of trial.

EXAMINATION

BY MR. NADDEO:

Q
A
Q
a
Q
A
Q
A
Q
A
Q
A
Q

20047

A

Your name, please.

Ryan Albert.

Where do you reside, Mr. Albert?
Where do I live?

Where do you live?

Lthood Court --

Okay .

-- trailer park.

What is your address?

1102. Linwood Court, Clearfield, PA.
How long have you lived at that address?
Oh, about four years.

Okay. = So you would have moved into Linwood Court in

Yeah.

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450
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Q

A

Q

Is that --
That seems right.

Okay. Do you recall when in 2004 you moved into the

trailer park?

A

Q

A

Q

a trailer
A
Q
'A

park.
Q
A
Q
A
Q
A

Q
purchased

A

Q

A

July, maybe. It was in the summer.

Summer of 20047

Yeah.

Okay. And I'm being presumptuous, is Linwood Court
park?

Yeah.

All right. So you --

Well, it's actually called Linwood Hills trailer

Do you own the trailer that is located in the park?
Yes.

When did you purchase it?

2004.

From whom did you purchase it?

My grandparents.

Was the trailer already in the park when you

it?

Yeah.

So your grandparents had lived there for some period

~of time prior to your purchasing the trailer?

Yeah.

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450
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Q
trailer?

A

L= ol I ol =

Q

Do you know the year, make, and model of the

1994.

Make?

A Commodore.

A Commodore?

Commodore, yeah.

and what is the size of the trailer?
16 by, I think, 70.

Do you know how long your grandparents had lived in

the park prior to your taking ownership of the trailer?

A

Q

1994.

Okay. So if your recollection is correct, they

would have jived in the park for approximately ten years prior

to the time you bought 1it?

A

L o o

Q

Yeah.

and by it I mean the trailer, is that right?
Yeah.

How is the trailer heated?

0il. |

It would have an oil furnace?

Yeah.

Okay. Was there an oil tank with the trailer when

you bought it from your grandparents?

A

Yeah.

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450
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Q And can you tell me the size of the oil tank, how

many gallons?

A I'm not sure.

Q Can you describe the tank for me?

A It's an oil tank. I mean, what is there -- I don't
know.

Q Well, if you can't describe it, you can say I can't
describe it. ‘

A I can't describe it;

0 All right. Where was the oil tank located in
relationship to your trailer?

A Behind my trailer.

0 All right. And did your trailer sit lengthways
along the roadway, and by that I mean as opposed to
perpendicular?

A veah. The roadway is -- it kind of sits like this
(indicating) .

Q Right. So sideways?

A Sideways, yeah.

MR. SOUTHARD: Parallel?
BY MR. NADDEO:
Parallel?
Parallel.

Parallel to the road?

- o LS.

Yeah.

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450
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Q

to the --

Thank you. So, when you say that the oil tank was

in the rear of the trailer, you mean precisely that,

the rear part of the trailer which was parallel to the

highway?
A
Q
with you?
A

Q
A

Q

Yeah.

When you moved into the trailer, did anyone live

Yeah, my ex-girlfriend.
Her name, please.
Ashley Wilsoncroft.

Do you know who owned the park when you first took

possession of your grandparents' trailer?

A

Q

purchased

A
Q
A
Q
A
Q

the park?

A

Tom Lingle.

Did you know Mr. Lingle prior to the time that you
the trailer? |
Before I purchased it?

Yes.

No.

You met him after you bought the trailer?

Yeah.

Okay. And you were aware that he was the owner of

Uh-huh.
MR. SOUTHARD: Yes?

THE WITNESS: Yes.

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450
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BY MR. NADDEO:

Q and when you took possession of the trailer there
were two occupants at that time, you and your girlfriend?

A Yeah.

0 Did anyone else ever OCCupy the trailer with you and
Miss Wilsoncroft?

A Her father, Walter Wilsoncroft, lived with us for a
little while.

0] Do you remember what period of time?

A No, I don't.

Q Would it have been in the summer of 2004, when you

bought the trailer or sometime --

A No.

Q Let me finish.

A OCh, I'm sorry.

Q Sometime after that?
A After that.

Q Anyone else?

A No.

Q Did you and Miss Wilsoncroft have a child?
A Yeah.

o) Boy or girl?

A Boy .

Q His name?

A Jaden.

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450




10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Q

A

Q

10

Jaden?
Yeah, J-A-D-E-N.

All right. Did Jaden ever live in the trailer with

you and Miss Wilsoncroft?

A

Q

Yeah.

So there was a time when you, Miss Wilsoncroft, and

your son lived in the trailer as a family?

A

Q
A

Q

Yup.
Okay. When was Jaden born?
March 18th, 2006.

When Jaden was born, was Miss Wilsoncroft's father,

Walter, living in the trailer with you?

A

Q

son?

o B O P O ® O P

No.

All right. He had left prior to the birth of your

After. He got there after.

Okay. So he moved in after your son was born?
Yeah.

And your son was born on March 18th, 20067
Yeah.

Do you remember how long he lived there?

Four months.

So he would have lived in the trailer with you from

March until June or July of 20067

A

Yeah.

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450
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o) During the time that Mr. Wilsoncroft lived in the
trailer, did you ever have any conflicts, arguments,
confrontations with him?

A No. |

Q Okay. How would you describe your relationship with
Mr. Wilsoncroft while he was living with you?

A It was good.

0 How would you describe your relationship with
Mr. Wilsoncroft after he left the trailer?

A He left whenever me and Ashley broke up, so he left

and that was it.

Q Well, did you remain on good terms with him --

A Yeah.

Q -- even though you had broken up with his daughter?
A Yup. His daughter left me and then he left. I

haven't talked to him since.

Q Now, how old is Ashley Wilsoncroft?

A Twenty-four.

Q And she lived with you from the time you took
possession of the trailer in July, or in the summer of 2004
until the summer of 20067

Yeah.

A

Q Correct?
A Yeah.
Q

So she left in June or July of 20067

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

12

A Yeah. Four months after Jaden was born.

0 Now you indicated that she left you?

A Uh-huh. Yeah.

Q You didn't ask her to leave?

A No.

Q Do you know why she left?

A She found another guy.

Q At the time she left were there any confrontations

between you and Miss Wilsoncroft?
A No.
Q So she had formed an association with another man.

Did she take your son when she left?

A No.
Q She left him with you at the trailer?
y:y We have joint custody, it's joint. I have him two

days and she has him two days, that's.how we've done it.
Q All right. But whén she left, she left Jaden at the

trailer with you?
A Yeah.

Q Okay. And prior to her leaving, you did not have

any confrontations with her over the fact that she had found a

new companion?

A No.
0 That was okay with you?
A Yup.

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450
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Did you and Miss Wilsoncroft get into any litigation

concerning the custodial status of your son?

A

Q

Can you repeat that?

Okay. Did you and Migs Wilsoncroft get into a

custody case?

No.

You did not?

No.

Did you ever file for custody of Jaden?
No.

Did she ever file for custody of Jaden?
No.

Is there a court order of any kind dealing with the

custody of your son?

A

Q

mother?

‘oI "R o B O R &

No.

So you do have some type of arrangement with the

Yeah.

Okay. And what is that arrangement?

I get him two days and she gets him for two days.

That's just Dby égreement?
Yeah.

You have a verbal agreement --
Yup.

-- with her?

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

.
Q
since the
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' Q
following
A

Q

14

Yup.

Okay. You've maintained that agreement with her
time she left?

Yup.

And that's the agreement that you are still

at the present time?

Yup.

Okay. You have been living in the park now for

approximately four years?

A

Q

Yup.

Are you familiar with any of the other units that

are in the park, and by familiar I mean have you seen them

from the outside, for instance?

A

Q
N

Q

purchased

A

N OB S ©

Q

Yup.

Do any of those other units have o0il tanks?
Yup.

Are the o0il tanks similar to the one that you
from your grandparents?

Yup.

They look the same?

Yup.

Approximately the same size?

Uh-huh. Yup.

Do the tanks have a place where oil is, you know,

injected into the tank?

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450
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A Yup.

Q Does it have a place where o0il could be drained from
the tank?

A Yup.

Q Where 1s the drain -- or where was the drain located

on your particular tank?

A On the bottom of the tank.

Q Okay. And based on the other tanks -- in reference
to the other tanks that you've seen in the park, do they also
have drains, what I will refer to as a drain plug on the
bottom of the tank?

A Yes, they do.

Q Do you know approximately how many other trailers in
the park are heated by o0il?

A No.

Q Okay. Do you still own the oil tank that you

purchased from your grandparents?

A Yes.

Q Is it still on the site where your trailer is
located? |

A Yes.

Q Okay. Is it still located to the rear of your
trailer?

A Yes.

Q Did you ever report an incident to the Lawrence

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450
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Township police concerning the oil in your tank?

A Yeah.
Q Do you know when you made that report to the police?
A I'm not sure. It was -- it was at six o'clock in

the morning, around that time.

Q Yeah, that's pretty good. I'll show you a copy of
the police report (indicating) which indicates that the report
was received on October 21st, 2006. Does that help refresh
your recollection?

A Yes.

Q Okay. When did you discover that oil had been:
released from your oil tank?

A Just a little bit before six o'clock.

Q On October 21st, 20067

A Yeah.

Q The report indicates that -- again, the police
report indicates that the time the police received the report
was 6:27, or approximately 6:30 in the morning?

A Yeah.

0 But you actually discovered that the oil had been
released sometime prior to six o'clock?

A Yeah. Sometime prior to the -- befcre I called
them, you know.

Q All right. How did yoﬁ discover that the oil had

been released from the tank?

MARYANN CCRNELIUS (814) 536-7450



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18|

19
20
21
22
23
24

25

17

A Well, I couldn't sleep that night. I woke up and I
went outside to have a cigarette, and I could snell the fuel
so I went back and it was Jjust pouring out of the tank so I
shut the valve on the tank and ran inside and called 911.

Q Do you have any idea how many gallons of oil were

discharged onto the ground?

A I'm going to say it was over 100 and -- it was over
150.

Q 150 gallons?

A It was over 100 somewheres.

Q Somewhere between --

A I lost a half tank of fuel pretty much.

Q Okay. When you say half a tank, if it was 100 to

150, that implies that the tank held 200 to 300 gallons --

A Yeah.

Q -- of o0il?

A The tank at least held 200 and some gallons. I'm
just not sure exactly what -- how many gallons it holds.

Q All right. But it's your belief tkat you lost half

'a tank of o0il?

A Yeah.

Q on what do you base that estimate?

A Well, I just got the tank filled a couple of weeks
before, and after it got drained out and I shut the valve, it

was down to about half a tank.

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450
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Q I see. So the oil was still coming out of the valve

when you shut it off?

A Yeah.

Q I mean, it was still pouring out of the wvalve?

A Yeah.

Q And it's your recollection that the tank had been

recently filled?

A Yeah.

0 and that you were able to save apéroximately half a
tank of fuel?

A Yeah.

0 Were you aware ofvany other persons in the park who
had an experience similar to yours?

A No.

Q Okay. And to your knowledge nobody else had someone

come in and --

A I'm not sure.

Q . To your knowledge?

A Yeah.

Q To your knowledge-you're not aware of anyone else

having their tank intentionally opened Or drained?

A Yeah.
Q That's your position, somebody intentionally opened
the valve, is that right?

A ‘ Yeah.

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450
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Q When is the last time you had looked at the tank
prior to the date that you smelled the fuel?

A I'm not sure.

Q To your knowledge was the valve on thes lower portion
of the tank secured when it was filled?

A Yeah.

Q It was filled two weeks before this incident?

A Around two weeks. .

Q Give or take?

A Yeah.

Q I understand. Now, do you recall what officer
responded to your complaint?

A It should say on there (indicating) .

Q Yeah, I know it should.

A It starts with a P, I know that.

Q Okay. Well, I'm not sure it does say. Would that

be a female officer?

A Yeah.

Q Paniebanco?

A Yeah.

Q Okay. Did the officer guestion you concerning

possible persons who might have intentionallv opened the valve

on your oil tank?
A Yeah.

Q Do you recall answering her questions?

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

20

A Yup.

Q Did you give her any potential suspects?

A Yeah.

Q Who did you indicate to the arresting officer may

have been responsible for this act?

A I said Ashley Wilsoncroff.

Q and why did you believe that Ashley could have --
may have been the person who opened up the valve?

A Because we had just split up and I -- I was all
worked up, I didn't know. She asked me who might have done it
and I; you know, just spit that name off.

Q Okay. Do you remember what you told her?

A I told her that me and Ashley had just split up and
maybe Ashley was going to drain my fuel tank because of the --
because of the baby.

Q Okay. I thought you told me that you and Ashley

" left on -- separated on good terms?

A We did.
Q Okay. But there was still some concern --
A Well, it was like I said, I wasn't sure, you know?

She asked me who might have done it and I just spit that name

of £, but I know -- I know that she didn't do it. I know that
now, but at the time I was -- T was all worked up, you know?
Q Okay. How do you know at this point in time that

Miss Wilsoncroft did not open the valve?

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450
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A I don't know, it could have been anybody. It could
have been -- it could have been anybody that drained that.

0 But she was the first person that camwe to mingd?

A Just because she had lived with me.

Q 2ll right. And at that time you were contemplating
the possibility of some type of custody dispute over your son,
Jaden, is that correct?

A We never fought over it, no. We just --

Q Well, but weren't you concerned as to what might

happen insofar as custody?

A Yeah.

Q And that's what you told the police officer?

A Yeah.

Q That you suspected Miss Wilsoncroft because that

might give her some kind of edge in your quest for joint

custody of your son?

A Yeal:.

Q Is that what you told her?

A Yeah.

Q Now those are my words, but you have the report in

front of you?
A (Witness nods head) .
Q Would you read the report, please? I don't want you

to read it out loud, just read it to yourself and let me know

when you're done.

MARYANN CORNELIUS (814) 536-7450
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A (Witness complies). Okay.

0 all right. So the first person that came to mind
when you answered -- when you responded to the investigating
officer, was the woman who had been living with you and who
was the mother of your child?

A Yeah.

Q and you suspected her for what reason according to
the report?

A Because of -- because of our son and I felt that
maybe if -- if she thought that she drained th2 tank, that she
might have a better chance of.getting custody of my son.

MR. SOUTHARD: Note my belated objection to the
form. I don't think he said he suspectec¢ her. I think
he said that he was throwing names out.

THE WITNESS: Yeah, I never suspected. The cop said
who might have done this and I said it -- you know, it
could havé been her because she lived with me, you know,
and we just split up and that was just an idea off the
top of my head.

MR. NADDEO: All right.

THE WITNESS: But I cannof prove it was anybody, I
have no proof at all.

BY MR. NADDEO:

Q Did you give the police officer any other possible

names?
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I said her father's name tOO.
His name does not appear in the report.
No.

Why did you give the police officer Miss

Wilsoncroft's father's name?

A

split up.

Q

Just because he had lived with me and we -- we had

But, again, that was not an acrimonious separation

with him either?

No.

Do you know what I mean by acrimonious?

Yeah.

It wasn't -- there was nothing hostile about that --
No.

-- him leaving the trailer?

No. I don't have any -- I don't have any enemies,

you know, and they lived with me so, you know, that was just

maybe a possibility, but I have no idea.

. Q

Right. Earlier in one of your answers you indicated

that you no longer have any reason to believe that Miss

Wilsoncroft had anything to do with this?

A

Q
A
Q

Right. Yeah.
What is the basis for that belief?

Why do I believe that she had nothing to do with it?

Yes.
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A Because she -- I don't think she would really do
that. Her son is living with me at that house, why would she
drain the fuel? What if he was sleeping? He was only a year
old. What if he was sleeping in the bed and we ran out of
fuel, he'd fréeze to death. Why would she do that to her own
son?

Q Well, is the threat of freezing to death realistic
in your mind?

A No. But, I mean --

0 You're just giving that as an example?

A Exactly, yeah.

o) Again, did you read the entire report?

A Yes, I've read it.

Q All right. You also indicated to the officer that
the person who opened the valve could have been someone local,

kids in the neighborhood?

A Yeah.

Q Am I reading that correctly?

A Yup.

Q Did you tell her that?

A That's what she said.

Q Oh. That was her interpretation?

A ‘Yeah. And I agreed with her on that, it could have

been anybody.

Q Well, but we're speaking about specifically kids in
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the neighborhood. Were there any specific kids in the

neighborhood who you felt might have been respcnsible for this

act?
A Not specifically, no.
Q Okay. You didn't have any names in mind --
A No.
Q - of local children in the neighborhood?
A No.
Q Is your trailer insured?
A Yes.
0 Okay. And when you received notice of this lawsuit,

did you notify your insurance company?
a Yes.
0] Who is the insurance company?
MR. SOUTHARD: Boyles.
BY MR. NADDEO:
Boyles is the agent?
A Yéah.
MR. SOUTHARD: 1It's Millville Mutual.
THE WITNESS: Yeah, Millville, yeah.
MR. NADDEO: I would have guessed Erie 'cause I know
they're Erie agents.
BY MR. NADDEO:
Q Millville?

A Yeah, Millville.
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MR. SOUTHARD: Millville, M-I-L-L-V-I-L-L-E, Mutual.
BY MR. NADDEO:
Q The police report indicates that Miss Wilsoncroft

was dating a Thomas McDermott?

A Yeah.

Q Did you know that at the time this incident
occurred?

A Yes.

Q ' You knew the identity of the person that she was
seeing?

A Yes.

Q Did you know him prior to Miss Wilsoncroft's

involvement with him?
A Yes.
Q How long had you known him prior to finding -- prior
to discovering that he was involved with Miss Wilsoncroft?

A About a month.

Q All right. Did you consider him a friend of any --
A No.
Q Did you ever consider that Mr. McDermott may have

been responsible for this incident?
A No.

Q Do you know whether Mr. McDermott harbored any ill
feelings towards you because of your relatioaship with Miss

Wilsoncroft?
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A No.

Q Have you talked with Mr. McDermott since this
incident?

A Yes.

Q Did you ever inquire as to whether he may have been

involved with releasing the oil from your tank?

A Yes, I have asked him about it.

0 And his response was?

A No.

Q Did you ever ask Miss Wilsoncroft if she had

released the oil from the tank?

A Yes.

Q And her response was?

A No.

0 Did you ever talk to Miss Wilsoncroft's father and

inquire as to whether he may have released the oil from the

tank?

A Yes.

Q His response was?

A No.

Q Other than the two Wilsoncrofts and Mr. McDermott,
have you ever discussed -- have you ever inquired of another

person as to whether they may have been the party who released
the oil from your tank?

A No.
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o) But you did talk to the three that I mentioned?

A Yes. Yes, I did.

Q Let me understand. Based on your testimony you
talked with them for no other reason than the fact that they
had been living -- not they, the two Wilsoncrofts had been
living with you?

A Yes.

Q Okay. Why did you ask McDermott?

A Just because he was -- he was a part of them now.
He was with Ashley so I was trying to find out who did it.

Q Okay. As we speak today, do you have any suspicion
as to who might have released the oil from yoﬁr tank?

A No.

0 and, again, to your knowledge no similar incident
has occurred with any other tenant of the park?

A No.

0 I guess the question is at any time did you ever
inspect the tank?

A Yes.

Q Okay. How often did you inspect the tank?

A Every month.

Q And on what occasions would you inspect the tank?

A To check to see how much fuel was in -- was left in

it, to clean the filter in it.

Q Did those inspections include checking the valve at
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the bottom of the tank?

A - Yes.

0 and I think I know the answer to this question. The

valve, apparently, worked --

A Yeah.

Q -- the morning thaﬁ this happened?

A Yup.

Q Because when you turned the valve it stopped the

flow of the 0il?

A Yup.

Q Have you had occasion to replace the valve since
this incident?

A Yes.

Q and when did you replace it?

A After I got a letter in the mail telling me to

replace it.

Q Oh, you mean park rules?

A Yeah, yeah.

Q When you replaced it, did you take the valve off?
A Yes.

Q and with what did you replace 1it?

A A plug. There is a screw-in plug that's in all of

them so they either have a plug in them or a nozzle.

0 and when this incident occurred, which did you have,

a plug or a nozzle?
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A A nozzle.
Q Okay. You've since replaced it with a plug?
A ves. Not because it was faulty, but because I got a

letter telling me to replace it.

Q Okay .

A I have the nozzle with me today if you need to look
at it.

Q Okay. Since you have it, I guess we would like to
lock at it.

A That's (indicating) how it was whenever the fuel was

drained@ out. It had that plug (indicating) on the end and it
had -- they screwed this (indicating) off and after they

screwed that off they opened it.

Q Okay. Well, let's talk about this. You have
provided me with the actual nozzle that was on your tank the

day that this incident occurred?

A Yes.

Q It is an L-shaped nozzle?

A Yes.

Q With a release valve on the top?

A Yes.

Q And a threaded area at the end of the -- at one end
of the L?

A Yes.

Q and a cap at the other end of the L?
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A Yes.
0 Okay. On the day that this incident occurred, it's
my understanding that somebody had removed the cap --
A Yes.
-- from the one end of the L?
Yes.
And had, apparently, released the valve?
Yes.
Correct?

Yes.

"o - T © BN - © R O

and now this (indicating) is the same valve that you

closed in order to stop the flow of the 0il?

A Yes.

Q Did you also replace the cap?

A Yes.

0 2ll right.

A The cap was missing.

Q All right. You continued to -- your tank continued

to have this nozzle (indicating) on it until you replaced it
in response to some letter that you received?

A Yes.

0 How long was the nozzle on the tank before you
received the letter?

A I'm going to say a year and a half, a guess, around

a year and a half.
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the plug?

A

Q

A

Q
0il?

A

32

Okay. Did you personally replace the nozzle with

No.
You had somebody do that for you?
J.J. Powell.

And is that the company from whom you purchase your

Yes.
MR. NADDEO: Okay. I have no further questions.
MR. SOUTHARD: You're all done.

MR. NADDEO: Thank you.

* % * * * * %

DEPOSITION CONCLUDED AT 10:40 A.M.

* x % % * * *
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:

COUNTY OF CAMBRIA

I, MARYANN CORNELIUS, Freelance Court Reporter and Notary
Public, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregéing deposition was
taken before me at the time and place stated herein; that I
administered unto the deponent his oath to testify to the
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth; that he was
there and then orally examined and testified as herein set
forth; that I reported said examination and testimony
stenographically, and that this transcript of deposition
constitutes a true and ccrrect transcription of the shorthand
report of said deposition.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I am neither related to nor
employed by any counsel or party to the cause pending, nor
interested in the event thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and
official seal this 14th day of June, 2008, at Ebensbu;g,
Cambria County, Pennsylvania.

/22

YANN CORNELIUS
otary Public
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
My Commission Expires 4/25/2010
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yup [19] 10:8; 11:15; 12:25; 13:24; 1411, 4,7,
10, 14, 16, 19, 21, 23; 1511, 4; 20:1; 24:19; 297,
10

Ellte Concordia Utllity - CONCORD3



LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP POLICE

hY PO BOX 250 HYDE PA 16843 1.

B T - O 2““

INCIDENT / ARREST REPORT Wl
DATE 10-21-06 RECD: RADIO TELEPHONE x INPERSON INCIDENT NUMBER 20063372
NATURE OF INCIDENT: HAZMAT - CRIMINAL MISCHIEF TIVE RECD: 0627
LOCATION: LYNNWOOD CT
COMPLAINANT RYAN ALBERT PHONE (814 ) 765-3244
ADDRESS 1102 LYNNWOOD CT." ‘
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

VICTIM SAME ' PHONE ( ) SAME
ADDRESS SAME RACE-SEX-AGE ~ W-M-22
OFFICER(S) ASSIGNED: PANEBIANCO
el DETAILS (To inciude method, property list and involved persons); ol

THE COMPLAINANT CALLED CONTROL STATING THAT AT APPROXIMATELY 0600 HRS. THIS DATE HE NOTICED AN
ODOR OF FUEL OIL IN THE AREA OF HIS TRAILER. RYAN WENT TO TAKE A LOOK OUTSIDE AND NOTICED THAT
SOMEONE OPEN A VALVE TO HIS FUEL TANK AND LEFT THE OIL OUT OF HIS TANK. HE IS UNSURE AS TO WHO MAY
HAVE DONE IT._THE ONLY_PERSON HE SUSPECTS MAY_BE HIS EX-GIRLERIEND ASHLEY_WILSONCROFT>
NILSONCROFT LIVED WITH ALBERT FOR APPROXIMATELY A YEAR'AND THEY HAVE "ABABY TOGETHER ™ SHE~——,
?ECENTLY LEFT ALBERT AND STARTED DATING THOMAS McDermott/ALBERT IS IN THE FROCESS OF ATTEMPTIN_QE)_?
SET JOINT CUSTODY OF_IS CHILD AND IS UNSURE AS TO WHETHER THIS IS_THE REASON FOR THE CRIMINAL
VIISCHIEF/HE [FEELS, .THAT.MAYBE IF'SHE CAN'SHOW THE COURT_THAT-HE HAS'NO-FUEL-TO-HEAT-THE TRAILER THAT_?
4E WOULD.NOT.BE ABLE TO_GET_JOINT. T CUSTODY_OF HIS CHILD./I WILL ATTEMPT TO GET IN TOUCH WITH ASHLEY

AND SEE IF SHE WAS HAVING ANY PROBLEMS WITH ANYONE SINCE SHE LIVED AT THE RESIDENCE FOR THE LAST
YEAR.

AT APPROXIMATELY 1230 HRS. | SPOKE WITH ASHLEY ABOUT THIS INCIDENT. SHE STATED THAT THIS HAS
1APPENED ONCE BEFORE AND THAT SHE IS NOT HAVING ANY PROBLEMS WITH ANYONE FOR THEM TO SHOW UP AT
1ER OLD RESIDENCE AND DUE THIS. IT'S POSSIBLE THAT IT WAS SOMEONE LOCAL (KIDS) IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD,

AND WITH OUT ANY FURTHER LEADS OR EVIDENCE IT'S DIFFICULT TO DETERMINE WHO MANY HAVE COMMITTED THIS
ACT.

TYPE OF PROPERTY  FUEL OIL : VALUE $ 199.00

RECOVERY DATE CONDITION

PERSON ARRESTED (YIN) NAME

RACE-SEX-AGE DOB SS# AKA. :
CASE STATUS: UNFOUNDED PENDING CLEAR BY ARREST EXCEPTIONLY CLEARED X

PAGE 01 OF 01
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, EXECUTOR
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 07 - 1435 - CD

RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Fiied on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esq.
Pa. I.D. 202049

% ok % % b ok & % ok b X k% ok ok ok % ok % % % % % ok X % % %

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

* % % o ¥ %

*

*

Dated: August 15, 2008

FIL D/v
i

William A Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Ryan Albert, an indivictal,
Defendant.

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor *
of the Estate of Thomas A. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *

*

V. * No. 07-1435-CD

*

*

*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby cartify that a
certified copy of Motion for Summary Judgment including Order
scheduling a hearing on the matter was served'on the following and
in the following manner on the 15 day of August, 2008:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Bret Southard, Esquire
Mitche:l Mitchell Gallagher Weber
Southard & Wishard P.C.

10 West Third Street
Williamsport, PA 17701-6513

NADDEC & LEWIS, LLC

By: ﬂmﬂﬁ/ /ng/a//éff'

James A. 'Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff




T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor of :IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
the Estate of Thomas A. Lingle :CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff :
:DOCKET NO. 07-1435-CD

= FILED <

:CIVIL ACTION - LAW

RYAN ALBERT, an individual : AUG 2 7 2008
Defendant : i (Levrof
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

U Cear  ~m (47.“
ANSWER AND NEW MATTER TO PLAINTIFF’'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY

JUDGMENT

AND NOW comes the Defendant Ryan Albert, and files the within Answer and
New Matter to Plaintiffs Motion for Summary Judgment of which the following is a
statement.

1. Itis admitted that the instant action was commenced by Complaint filed
September 4, 2007. The Complaint is a written document that speaks for itself.
Consequently, no responsive pleading is required with respect to Plaintiff's
characterization of that written document. To the extent a responsive pleading is

required, Plaintiff's characterization of the written Complaint is denied.

2. Admitted.
3. Admitted.
4, Admitted.

5.  Admitted that Plaintiff has correctly summarized Defendant's Answer and
New Matter. Admitted that the documents referenced are attached to the Plaintiff's
Motion as Exhibit B. |

6. Admitted that Plaintiff has correctly quoted Defendant’s Answer and New

Matter.



7.  Denied as stated. Defendant did not cause oil to be drained from the tank.

8.  Defendant is without specific knowledge as to the averments in paragraph
8, therefore said averments are denied.

9.  The averment in paragraph 9 of Plaintiffs Motion is a conclusion of law to
which no reply is required.

10. The averment in paragraph 10 of Plaintiff's Motion is a conclusion of law
to which no reply is required. To the extent that a responsive pleading is required,
Defendant denies the case cited in Plaintiffs Motion, Egan, Admr. v. United Gas
Improvement Company, 319 Pa. 17 (Pa. 1935), presents a legal principal applicable
to the case at bar.

11.  The averment in paragraph 11 is a conclusion of law to which no reply is
required.

12. Admitted.

13. The averment in paragraph 13 is a conclusion of law to which no reply is
required.

14.  The averment in paragraph 14 is a conclusion of law to which no reply is
required.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff's Motion should be denied.

NEW MATTER

15.  Section 691.316 of the Clean Streams Law entitled “Responsibilities of
landowners and land occupiers” states in pertinent part,
Whenever the department finds that pollution or a danger of pollution is resulting

from a condition which exists on land in the Commonwealth the department may
order the landowner or occupier to correct the condition...



16.  The above restated section places concurrent primary liability on both the
landowner and the land occupier for the violation of the Clean Streams Law.

17.  Under Walton v. Avco, 530 Pa. 568, 580 610 A.2d 454, 460 (Pa. 1992),
the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania stated that a party is precluded from any right of
indemnification when both parties are concurrent primary liabilities and neither
defendant’s liability was dependent upon, or a precursor to, the other’s.

18.  Under Pennsylvania law, Plaintiff is not entitled to an'y right of
indemnification for costs accrued in correction of the land violation because both land
owner and land occupier are primarily liable for the violation of the Clean Water Law.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, Ryan Albert, respectfully requests that Plaintiff's

Motion be dismissed and Summary Judgment be awarded in favor of Defendant.

MITCHELL MITCHELL GALLAGHER &
WEBER, SOUTHARD, P.C.

BY: /

Bret J. Southard ID# 21560

And
BY: t%///&'/wz/ %WA

Rebecca L. Penn ID# 205686




T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor of :IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
the Estate of Thomas A. Lingle :CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff :
:DOCKET NO. 07-1435-CD
VS. :
:CIVIL ACTION - LAW
RYAN ALBERT, an individual
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

BRET J. SOUTHARD and REBECCA L. PENN hereby certify that they served a
copy of the foregoing Answer and New Matter to Plaintiff's Motion for Summar%
Judgment on the following, via U.S. Mail First Class postage prepaid, this 1 day
of August, 2008:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street

P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

Attorney for Plaintiff Q{

Brett J. Southard ID# 21560

Moo Voo

Rebecca L. Penn - ID# 205686
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T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor of :IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
the Estate of Thomas A. Lingle :CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff :
:DOCKET NO. 07-1435-CD

= ::CIVIL ACTION - LAW F, LED

RYAN ALBERT, an individual AUG 9 v 2008
Defendant [ fo: 20/

William A, Shaw
Proth onotary/Clerk of Counts

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT * (Q‘ “H-r\
o enom\)

AND NOW comes the Defendant and file the within Motion for Summary
Judgment of which the following is a statement.

1. Plaintiff landowner claims that he is entitled to indemnification from
Defendant tenant/land occupier for amounts paid by Plaintiff to the Department of
Environmental P_rotection, (“DEP”), due to an oil spill from Defendant’s oil tank onto
landowner’s property. |

2. The oil spill was the result of an act of deliberate vandalism upon
Defendant’s oil tank by a party unknown to either Plaintiff or Defendant.

3.  To date, the vandal's identity has remained undiscovered.

4. On October 30, 2006, the DEP found Plaintiff landowner in violation of the
Clean Streams Act sections 691.301, 691.307, 691. 401, 691.402 and 691.611 due to
the presence of spilled oil on his property.

5. On September 4, 2007, Plaintiff commenced this action by filing a
Complaint to recover from Defendant land occupier amounts paid to correct the
violation found on Plaintiffs land.

6. On November 6, 2007, Defendant filed an Answer and New Matter to

Plaintiffs Complaint stating that the oil which spilled onto Plaintiff's land was not due in



any part to Defendant’s negligence but was solely the result of deliberate vandalism by
an unknown party.

7. On November 27, 2007, Plaintiff filed a Reply to Defendant's New Matter.

8.  On August 11, 2008, Piaintiff filed a Motion for Summary Judgment,

9. In his Motion, Plaintiff does not dispute that there is no evidence :of
negligence on the part of Defendant in connection with the oil spill.

10.  Plaintiff stated in his Motion on paragraph 9 that both Plaintiff and
Defendant appear to be “innocent parties in this circumstance.”

11. In his Motion for Summary Judgment, Plaintiff claims he is entitled to
indemnification from Defendant in this matter under the legal principal that “as between
two innocent parties, the loss should fall upon the party who made the loss possible.”
Egan, Admr. United gas Improvement Company, 319 Pa. 17 (Pa. 1935).

12. The above stated principal is not applicable to our case as it deals with
factual scenarios involving fraud and-requires there to be evidence of a defendant's
negligence as constituting the proximate cause of injury.

13.  Section 691.316 of the Clean Streams Law states that the DEP may look
to either the landowner or the land occupier to correct the prohibited condition upon the
land. |

14.  The discretion on the part of the DEP under section 691.316 as to whom
- it looks to for correcting the violation shows that both the landowner and the land
occupier are held primarily liable for the violation upon the land.

15. Under Walton v. Avco Corp., 530 Pa. 568, 610 A.2d 454 (1992) and its

predecessors, it has consistently been held that where both parties are primarily liable



for the same injury, there is no right of indemnification by one party against another.
WHEREFORE, itis respectfully requested that the court enter Summary

Judgment in favor of the Defendant.

MITCHERL MITCHEL GALLAGHER &
WEBER, OUTHARD, P.C.

BY:

Bret J. Southard ID# 21560
And

BY: Cor TN

Rebecca L. Penn  |D# 205686



T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor of :IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
the Estate of Thomas A. Lingle :CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff :

:DOCKET NO. 07-1435-CD
VvS. :

: :CIVIL ACTION - LAW
RYAN ALBERT, an individual :
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

BRET J. SOUTHARD and REBECCA L. PENN hereby certify that they served a
copy of the foregoing Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment on the following, via
U.S. Mail First Class postage prepaid, this 15 day of August, 2008:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street

P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
Attorney for Plaintiff

%

Brett J. Southard ID# 21560

Rebecca L. Penn ID# 205686
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

s ) CIVIL DIVISION

LN

T. ANDREW LINGLE, EXECUTOR
of the Estate of THOMAS A.

- LINGLE,

Plaintiff,
V.

RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant.

Dated: August 29, 2008

***’(—*******’(-X-X->(~>(—************************

No. 07 - 1435 - CD

Type of Pleading:

MOTION TO STRIKE ANSWER
AND NEW MATTER TO
PLAINTIFF’'S MOTION FOR

' SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED

BY DEFENDANT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

Jamres A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esq.

‘Pa. I.D. 202049

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.0O. Box 552
Ciearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

O, PA
FILED rec ##y
F;/g.-g{cm N qddéo
AUG 29 2008
William A. Sha

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, FENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor
of the Estate of Thomas A.
Lingle,
Plaintiff
v. No. 07-1435-CD

Ryan Albert, an individual,
Defendant.

L S R R R I

MOTION TO STRIKE ANSWER AND NEW MATTER
TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY DEFENDANT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, Executor of the
Estate of Thomas A. Lingle, and by his attorney, James A.
Naddeo, Esquire, moves this Court for the entry of an order
striking Answer an& New Matter to Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary
Judgment Filed by Defendant on the grounds that:

1. On or about August 15, 2008 Plaintiff filed a Motion
for Summary Judgment in this case.

.2. On or about August 25, 2008 Defendant filed what
appears to be a response to Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary
Judgment.

3. That Defendant’s rather than filing a “Response” as
required by Pa.R.C.P. 1035.3 to Plaintiff’s Moticn for Summary

Judgment, Defendant filed an “Answer and New Matter.”



v

4. That pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1017 no more _than one
Answer, New Matter, Reply to New Matter are to be filed by the
respective pleading parties.

5. That the rportion of Defendant’s filed response to
Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment entitled “New Matter”
would tend to imply that Plaintiff must file a response or risk
having judgment entered against him. This would not be the case
had Defendant filed the appropriate “Response” tc¢ Plaintiff’s
Motion for Summary Judgment, which would require no reply by
Plaintiff. See Pa.R.C.P. 1035.3.

6. That Plaintiff therefore requests Defendant’s
nonconforming response to Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary
Judgment to be stricken.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, Executor of the
Estate of Thomas A. Lingle, respectfully requests that Your
Honorable Court strike the pleading filed by Deferdant entitled
“Answer and New Matter to Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary

Judgment.”

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

> J&! %4{62

Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, FENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor
of the Estate of Thomas A.
Lingle,
Plaintiff
v. No. 07-1435-CD

Ryan Albert, an individual,
Defendant.

* % X % X ok X X K

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Motion to Strike Answer and New Matter to
Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment Filed by Defendant was
served on the following and in the following manner on the 29t
day of August, 2008:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Bret Southard, Esquire
Mitchell Mitchell Gallagher Weber
Southard & Wishard P.C.

10 West Third Street
Williamsport, PA 17701-6513

NADDEC & LEWIS, LLC

By //’%w%/‘ |

Zmes A. Naddeo
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, FENNSYLVANIA
t CIVIL DIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, EXECUTOR
of the Estate of THOMAS A.
LINGLE,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 07 - 1435 - CD

RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading:

ORDER

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esqg.
Pa. I.D. 202049

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

ook ok R ok b F R b & E b & F F F b E F R b R R R O R X b OB R R O X %

Dated: August 29, 2008



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor *
of the Estate of Thomas A. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *
.
V. * No. 07-1435-CD
*
Ryan Albert, an individual, *
Defendant. *
ORDER
AND NOW this day of , 2008, wupon

consideration of the Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike Answer and New
Matter to Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment Filed by
Defendant, filed by James A. Naddeo, aﬁtorney of record for
Plaintiff, it is the ORDER of this Court that the filing by
Defendant entitled “Answer and New Matter to Plaiﬁtiff’s Motion
for Summary Judgment” is hereby stricken from the record.
Defendant shall have 10 days from the date of this Order within
which to file an appropriate response to Flaintiff’s Motion for
Summary Judgment and said response by Defendant shall be in
conformity with the applicable Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure. | |

BY THE COURT,

Judge



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD
CIVIL DIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, EXECUTOR
of the Estate of THCOMAS A.
LINGLE,

Plaintiff,

v. No.

RYAN ALBERT, an individual,
Defendant.

Ela

thi

Pa

Pa.

NAD
207
P.O
Cle
(81

£ % ok ko ok ok ok ok R R R % R ok ok b kR R R OF ok b R 3k R Ok b ok X Ok % Xk ok F

Dated: September 24, 2008

Fl

COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

07 - 143> - CD

Type of Pleading:

PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT’' S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of:

intiff

Counsel of Eecord for

s party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.

I.D. 06820
&

Trudy G. Lunadue, Esqg.

I.D. 202049

DEO & LEWIS, LLC.

E. Market Street
. Box 552
arfield, PA 16830
4) 765-1601

ED e

HS3 Tong A wdcoo
¢!

william A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD  COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Ryan Albert, an individual,
Defendant.

T. Andrew Lingle, Executor *
of the Estate of Thomas A. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *

*

V. * No. 07-1435-CD

*

T

*

PLAINTIFF’'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S MOTICN FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, Executor of the
Estate of Thomas A. Lingle, and- by his attorney, James A.
Naddeo, Esquire, responds to Defendant’s Motion for Summary
Judgment as follows:

1. Plaintiff respectfully incorporates by reference
Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment and all accompanying
exhibits as filed with this Court on August 11, 2008, along with
Plaintiff’s letter brief and submissions to Your Honorable Court
on September 12, 2008 in support of the same as if the same are
set forth in full herein.

2. Plaintiff respectfully represents that for the reasons
set forth in Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment and the
accompanying filings in support théreof that Defendant is not
entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

3. Plaintiff notes that the Court heard Defendant’s Motion

for Summary Judgment on the same date that Plaintiff’s Motion



for Summary Judgment was heard, September 12, 2008. However,
Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment was filed on August 25,
2008 and pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1035.3 Plaintiff’s r=sponse to
the same was not yet dus when the same was argued before the
Court.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, T. Andrew Lingle, Executor of the
Estate of Thomas A. Lingle, respectfully requests that Your

Honorable Court deny Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment.

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

By W%@//A/J%/\

ames A. Naddec
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON FLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Ryan Albert, an individual,
Defendant.

T. Andrew Lingle, Executcr * -
of the Estate of Thomas 2. *
Lingle, *
Plaintiff *
*

v. * No. 07-1435-CD

*
*
*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Plaintiff’s Response to Defendant’s Motion for
Summary Judgment was served on the following and in the following
manner on the 24" day of September, 2008:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Bret Southard, Esquire
Mitchell Mitchell Gallagher Weber
Scuthard & Wishard P.C.

10 West Third Street
Will:amsport, PA 17701-6513

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

o Clpas (Yl

fames A. Nacdeo
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

T. ANDREW LINGLE, Executor of the
Estate of Thomas A. Lingle,
Plaintiff

VS. NO. 07-1435-CD
RYAN ALBERT, an individual,

Defendant

* * * * * *

ORDER

NOW, this 24" day of September, 2008, following argument on Motions for

Summary Judgment filed o.n behalf of both Plaintiff and Defendant, the Court’s receipt

and review of the parties’ briefs and case law, it is the ORDER cf this Court as follows:

1. The Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment is hereby DENIED:

2. The Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment is hereby GRANTED.
Under the circumstances, as the Defendant did nct engage in any act,
conduct or default in regard to the oil spill the Plaintiff has no right to
indemnification;

3. Plaintiff's Complaint is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

BY THE COURT,

FI LE& ed

[ 5l | » Maddeo 4
Sowhes DRIC J. AMMERMAN
pmmo‘ﬁ;?{‘:%efi‘ Courts /&1 President Judge
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